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Legistar File ID#: 2018-0270 Innoprise Contract #: C18-0081
Year: 2018 Amount: $350,000.00
Department: PW - Bill C./Dennis W.

Contract Type: Small Construction or Installation

Contractors Name: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Associates LLC

Contract Description: OPHFC Locker Room Renovations JOC 056415



MAYOR TRUSTEES
Keith Pekou Kathleen M. Fenton
VILLAGE CLERK James V. Dodge

John C. Mehalek

O |_ ND Potricia A. Gira

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue Corole Griffin Ruzich
Odond Park, IL 60462 PA R K - .
208.403 6100 Doniel T. Calondriello
OrlandPark.org VILLAGE HALL Michaoel F Corroll

June 28, 2018

Mr. Daniel Zivilik

F.H.Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Associates LLC
5515 North East River Road

Chicago, lllinois 60656

NOTICE TO PROCEED — Orland Park Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations
Deor Mr. Zivilik:

This notification is to inform you that the Villoge of Orland Pork has received oll necessary
contract documents in order for work to commence on the above stated project as of June 26,

2018.

Please contact Bill Cunningham at 708-403-6358 or Dennis Wokurka ot 708-403-6374 to
arrange the commencement of the work.

The Village has processed Purchase Order #18-001541 for this contract and emailed to your
company. lt is imperative that this number on the Purchase Order be noted on all invoices,
correspondence, etc. All invoices should be sent directly to the Accounts Payable Department at
14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462 or emailed to accountspoyable@crlondpark.org.
Also, your final invoice for this contract should state that it is the final invoice pertaining to that
Purchase Order.

For your records, | have enclosed one (1) original executed contract dated June 4, 2018 in an
omount not to exceed Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 ($350,000.00) Dollars. If you
have any questions, please coll me at 708-403-6173.

Sincerely,

Denise Domalewski
Purchasing & Confract Administrator

Encl:

CC: Bill Cunningham
Dennis Wokurka



John C. Mehalek

MAYOR TRUSTEES
Keith Pekau : Kathleen M. Fenton
VILLAGE CLERK O Jomes V. Dodge
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14700 S. Ravinia Avenve PA R K Corole Griffin Ruzich

Orland Park, L 604462
708.403.6100
OrlandPark.org VILLAGE HALL Michael F. Carroll

Daniel T. Calandriello

June 4, 2018

Mr. Doniel Zivilik

F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Associates LLC
5515 North East River Road

Chicago, lllinois 60656

NOTICE OF AWARD — Orland Park Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations

Dear Mr. Zivilik:

This notification is to inform you that on May 7, 2018, the Viilloge of Orland Park Board of Trustees
approved awarding F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Associates LLC the job order controd in accordance
with the proposals you submitted doted May 11, 2018 and May 15, 2018, for Orland Pork Heolth &
Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations in a combined amount not to exceed Three Hundred Thirty
Three Thousand Four Hundred Four ond 50/100 ($333,404.50) Dollars.  The contract is written for

a totol not to exceed Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 ($350,000.00) in anticipation of
additional work to be approved ond authorized.

In order to begin this engagement, you must comply with the following within ten business doys of the
date of this Notice of Award, which is by June 18, 2018.

Attached is the Contract for Orland Park Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovotions.
Please sign two (2) copies and return them both directly to me. | will obtain signotures 1o fully
execute the Coniract and one criginal executed Contract will be returned 1o you.

Also enclosed are the Cedificate of Compliance and Insurance Requirements. Please
complete and return them along with the signed contracts.

Please submit a Certificate of Insurance from your insurance company in accordance with all
of the Insurance Requirements listed ond ogreed to in the bid at minimum and endorsements
tor a) the additional insured stotus, b) the woiver of subrogation for Generol Liability and ¢
the waiver of subrogation for Workers Compensotion.

Please submit Performance and Payment Bonds, dated June 4, 2018 for the full amount of the
contract.

in order to properly document your vendor relofionship with the Villoge of Ordand Park, your
company must provide the Village with a completed W-9 Form.

I've also included an Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) Authorization Form. The information we
have on file is o couple years old so we would like to update with current information.



Deliver this informotion directly to me, Denise Domalewski, Purchasing & Contract Administrator, at
Villoge Hall located at 14700 S. Ravinic Ave., Orland Pork, IL 60462. The signed Contracts,
Cediifications, Insurance Certificate ond Endorsements, P&P Bonds, and completed W-9 are required
to be in place and receved of my office prior to the commencement of work on this project. You will
be issued o Notfice to Proceed letter and o purchase order when you ore in full compliance with this
process. Foilure to comply with these conditions within the fime specified will entitle the Villoge to
consider your bid abandoned and to annul this Notice of Award. If you have any questions, pleose
do not hesitote to coll me at 708-403-6173 or e-mail me ot ddomolewski@orlandpark.org.

Sincerely,

TS W

Denise Domolewski )
Purchosing & Controd Administrator

cc: Bill Cunningham

John Ingram
Dennis Wokurka
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283 ORLAND PARK
Orland Park Health & Fitness Center (OPHFC)

Lockar Room Renovations
(Contradt for Small Constriiction or Installation Projaci)

This Contract is made this 4th day of June, 2018 by and between the VILLAGE OF ORLAND
PARK (hereinafter referred to as the "VILLAGE”) and F.H. PASCHEN, S.N. NIELSEN &
ASSOCIATES LLC (hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACTOR").

WITNESSETH
In consideration of the promises and covenants made hersin by the VILLAGE and the
CONTRACTOR (hereinafter referred to collactively as the "PARTIES”), the PARTIES ogree as

follows:

SECTION 1: THE CONT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall include the following
documents (hereinafter referred to as the “"CONTRACT DOCUMENTS”) however this Contract
takes precedence ond conirols over any contrary provision in ony of the CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, expresses the entire
agreement between the PARTIES and where it modifies, adds to or deletes provisions in other
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, the Contract’s provisions shall prevail. Provisions in the CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS unmodified by this Contract shall be in full force and effect in their unaliered
condition.

The Contract

The Terms and General Conditions pertaining to the Contract

Exhibit A - Village approved & cuthorized Job Order Contract 056415 Proposal(s)
submitted by Coniractor to the extent it does not conflict with this contract.

Certificate of Compliance

Cerlificates of Insurance

Performance and Payment Bonds required by the VILLAGE

SECTION 2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: The CONTRACTOR agrees to

provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to perform the following:

Locker Room renovations at Orlond Park Health & Fitness Center (OPHFC), 15430 West
Avenve, Orland Park, IL 60462

{hereinafter referred to as the “WORK") as described in the Village approved ond
authorized CONTRACTOR'S Job Order Contract Proposal(s) and the VILLAGE agrees to pay the
CONTRACTOR pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS
505/1 et seq.) the following amounts for the WORK:

The CONTRACTOR's Fee shall be o set forth in Exhibit A, the proposal for the project. Any
services not identified in Fxhibit A shall be considered additional services and shall be

} OPHFC Locker Roont Reno - FHPaschen



compensated as such bosed upon the agreement of the PARTIES.

TOTAL: an omount not lo exceed Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 ({$350,000.00)
Dollars

(hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACT SUM“}. The CONTRACT SUM shall not be increased
without the express written consent of the VILLAGE.

10% retention will be withheld for this project. When final acceptance is obtained the relention
wilt be released in its entirety.

SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT: CONTRACTOR shall not assign the duties and obligations
involved in the performance of the WORK except fo the list of Subcontraclors approved by the
Village, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: The CONTRACTOR shall commence the WORK
of this Contract upon receipt of o Notice to Procsed and shall complete performance of the
WORK of this Contract by October 1, 2018 (hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACT TIME”).
Failure 1o meet the CONTRACT TIME shall be considered an occasion of default under the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The CONTRACT TIME shall not be increased without the express
written consent of the VILLAGE. Final payment shall be made by the VILLAGE upon inspection of
the WORK, completion of any punch list items and after receipt of final releose ond waiver of
liens in accordance with the requirements of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. This Contract may
be terminated by the VILLAGE for convenience or by either of the PARTIES for default in the
performance of the duties of the PARTIES os described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS upon
thirty (30) day's written nolice provided as required herein.

TION 5: | IFICATI D INSURANCE: The CONTRACTOR shal! defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the VILLAGE, ils truslees, officers, directors, agents, employees ond
representatives and ossigns, from lawsuits, actions, costs (including attorneys' fees), claims or
liebility of ony character, incurred due to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, brought
becouse of any injuries or damages received or sustainad by any person, persons or property on
account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents
ond/or employees arising out of, or in performonce of any of the provisions of the CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements of potent,
trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the "Worker's
Compensation Act* or any other law, ordinance, order or decree. In connection with any such
claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities, the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents,
employees, representatives and their assigns shall have the right to defense counsel of their
choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all costs of such defense and for all
expenses, fees, judgments, sefflements and all other costs arising out of such claims, lawsuits,
actions or liabilities.

The Contractor shall not make any setlement or compromise of o lawsuit or claim, or fail
to pursue any availoble avenue of appeal of any odverse judgment, without the appraval of the
Village and any other indemnified party. The Village or ony other indemnified party, in its or their
sole discretion, shall have the option of being represented by its or their own counsel. If this
option is exercised, then the Contractor shall promptly reimburse the Villoge or other indemnified
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party, upon writen demond, for any expenses, including but not limited to court costs,
reasonable attorneys' and witnesses' fees ond other expenses of litigation incurred by the Village
or other indemnified party in connection therewith.

The indemnification obligetion under this paragroph shall not be limited in any way by
any limitations on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for
the benefit of Subconiracior or any indemnities under any Worker's Compensation Act,
Occupational Disease Act, Discbility Benefits Act, or any other employee benefits act. The
Subcontractor furiher agrees to waive any and all liability limitations based upon the Worker’s
Compensation Act court interprefations or otherwise.

Execution of this Coniract by the VILLAGE is contingent upon receipt of Insurance
Certificates provided by the CONTRACTOR in compliance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SECTION 6: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with ali

federal, stale and local lows, ordinances, statutes, rules and regulations including but not limited
to all applicable provisions of the lllinois Buman Rights Ad (775 ILCS 5/1-101 ef seq.} and the
INinois Prevailing Wage Ad {820 ILCS 130/1 et seq.)

SECTION 7: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE: The lllinois Freedom of

Information Act (FOLA} has been amended and effedlive January 1, 2010. This amendment adds
o new provision {6 Section 7 of the Act which applies to public records in the possession of a
party with whom the Village of Orland Park has contracted. The Village of Orland Park will have
only a very short period of time from receipt of a FOIA request to comply with the request, and
there is a significant amount of woerk required to process o request including collating and
reviewing the information.

The undersigned acknowledges the requirements of FOIA and ogrees to comply with all
requests made by the Village of Orland Park for public records (as that term is defined by Section
2(c) of FOIA) in the undarsigned’s possession and to provide the requested public records to the
Village of Orland Park within two {2) business days of the reguest being made by the Village of
Orland Park. The undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Village of Orland Park
from all claims, costs, penally, losses and injuries (including but not limited to, attorney’s fees,
other professional fees, court costs and/or arbitration or other dispute rasolulion costs) arising out
of or relating to iis foilure to provide the public records to the Village of Orland Park under this
agreement,

SECTION 8; NOTICE: Whera notice is required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, it shall
be considered received if it is 1) delivered in person, 2) sent by registered United States mail,
return receipt requested, 3) delivered by messenger or mail service with o signed receipt, 4) sent
by facsimile with an acknowledgment of receipt, or 4) by e-mail with on acknowledgment of
recaipt only if the PARTIES agree separately to use e-mail for providing notice. Notice shall be
sent to the following:
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To the VILLAGE: To the CONTRACTOR:

Denise Domalewski Daniel Zivilik

Purchasing & Contract Administrator Project Manager

Village of Orland Park F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen Associates LLC
14700 South Rovinia Avenue 5515 North Eost River Road

Orland Park, lllinois 60462 Chicago, lllinois 60656

Telephone: 708-403-6173 Telephone: 773-444-3474

Facsimile: 708-403-9212 Facsimile: 773-693-0064

e-mail: ddomalewski@orlandpark.org e-mail: dzivilik@FHPaschen.com

cell: 773-230-4567

or ta such ather persons or fo such other addresses as moy be provided by one porly to the other
party under the requirements of this Section.

SECTION 9: LAW AND VENUE: The law of the State of lllinois shall apply to this
Agreement and venue for legal disputes shall be Cook County, lllinois.
SECTION 10: MODIFICATION: This Contract may be modified only by o written

amendment signed by both PARTIES.

SECTION 11: COUNTERPARTS: This Contract may be executed in two (2) or more
counterpars, each of which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Contract shall become effective on the date first shown herein and upon execution by
duly authorized agents of the PARTIES.

FOR: THE CONTRACTOR

By: /&Q__—
Print name: ﬂ—aAg‘gL\ S _meus 9] Print name: Aﬂ%#%rj.;. forf FHP
Title: V S\ ay Nw_ggﬁf‘ Title:_ \/ie  Preyiclot

Dote: !'g d L‘\ \g Date: Co/(/;'g
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VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

SMALL CONSTRUCTION & INSTALLATION CONTRACT

TERMS AND GENERAL CONDITIONS

Terms and General Conditions for the Contrad between THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK (the
"VILLAGE”) and F.H. PASCHEN, S.N. NIELSEN ASSOCIATES LLC (the “CONTRACTOR") for
Orland Park Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations (the "WORK") dated June 4,
2018 (the "CONTRACT”).

ARTICLE 1: DUTIES OF THE PARTIES

248309_t

1.1

1.2

VILLAGE’S RIGHTS AND DUTIES

1.1.1

Upon request of CONTRACTOR the VILLAGE shall furnish in a timely and
cgreed upon schedule and manner, information relevant to the project or
project site as requested by the CONTRACTOR and deemed by the
CONTRACTOR and the Village to be necessary for the peformance of the
WORK of the CONTRACT.

The VILLAGE shall furnish access to its buildings and the site of the WORK,
as is necessary and in the best inferests of the VILLAGE, for the performance
of the WORK and shall provide, at its own expense as needed, temporary or
permanent easements, zoning and other remedy as may be requested by
the CONTRACTOR 1o remove or reduce restrictions or limitations that
negatively affect the CONTRACTOR'S ability to perform the WORK as
outlined in the bidding documenis and the CONTRACT.

The VILLAGE shall have the right to immediately stop the WORK by
providing written nofice to the CONTRACTOR should the CONTRACTOR fail
to correct WORK noft in accordance with the CONTRACT Documents which
stoppage will remain in effect until the WORK is corrected without giving rise
to any duty on the part of the VILLAGE to stop the WORK for the benefit of
the CONTRACTOR or any other entity.

The VILLAGE may, at the CONTRACTOR’S expense, correct deficiencies in
the WORK to make it conform to the CONTRACT.

If the CONTRACTOR does not correct or cure a default, with reasonable
prompiness after receiving a written notice from the VILLAGE, the VILLAGE
may, ot its option, correct the default ond deduct the VILLAGE's cost of the
correction or cure from the amounts owed to the CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR'S RIGHTS AND DUTIES

1.2.1

The CONTRACTOR shall perform the WORK in accordance with the
CONTRACT documents.
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1.2.2

1.2.3

1.2.4

1.2.5

1.2.6

1.2.7

The CONTRACTOR shall exomine existing conditions and taoke field
measurements to faciliate the performance of the WORK throughout the
duration of the CONTRACT and shall report to the VILLAGE any errors,

inconsistencies or omissions discovered during the performance of the

CONTRACT.

CONTRACTOR shall pay for all material, labor and incidental costs
necessary for the completion of the WORK,

CONTRACTOR warrants that the WORK performed/provided shall be fully
comgpliant with the plans, specifications and bid documents for the WORK.
The CONTRACTOR warrants that the WORK shall be free from defects for
one (1) year after the final acceptance of the WORK by the VILLAGE, or the
length of time guaranteed under the warranty provided by the manufacturer
for materials used in the WORK, whichever is greater. Where there are
defects and/or deficiencies, following notice of said defects or deficiencies
provided to the CONTRACTOR by the VILLAGE, the CONTRACTOR agrees
to promptly correct them to the VILLAGE's satisfaction. All manufacturers’
guarantees and warranties shall be delivered without variance to the
VILLAGE prior to final acceptance.

The CONTRACTOR shall perform the work per the terms of the approved
schedule and complete the WORK within the terms and time limits of the
CONTRACT.

The CONTRACTOR shall obtain and pay for all required permits, licenses,
fees, inspections and certifications required of or by the WORK.

CONTRACTOR shall comply with all local, state and federal statutes,
ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations governing the performance of the
CONTRACTOR for the completion of the WORK, including but not limited to
all of the applicable provisions of the lllinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS
130/1 et seq.) and the lllincis Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-01 ef seq.)
The CONTRACTOR shall obtain and preserve per the terms of the
Document Retention Laws of the State of lllinois, certified payroll records for
all work performed to complete the WORK, including that work performed
by all those contractors subordinate to the CONTRACTOR or Subcontractor.

1.2.7.1 This CONTRACT calls for the construction of a “public work,” within
the meaning of the lllincis Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/.01 et seq.
(“the Act”). The Ad requires CONTRACTORS and Subcontractors to pay
laborers, workers and mechanics performing services on public works
projects no less than the “prevailing rate of wages” (hourly cash wages plus
fringe benefits) in the county where the work is performed. For information
regarding current prevailing wage rates, please refer to the lllinois
Department of Labor’s website at: hitps://wwwZ2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-
Rules/CONMED/Pages/Rates.aspx. All CONTRACTORS and Subcontractors

rendering services under this CONTRACT must comply with all requirements
of the Act, including but not limited to, all wage, notice and record keeping
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1.2.8

duties. Each CONTRACTOR and Subcentractor participating on this project
shall make and keep those records required under Section 5 of the
Prevailing Wage Ac (B20 ILCS 130/5). In conformance with the Act, each
CONTRACTOR and/or Subcontractor participating on this Project shall
maintain records of all laborers, mechanics and other workers employed by
them on this Projed, including the following information on each worker: (1)
name; (2) address; (3) telephone number when available; (4) social security
number; (5) classification or classifications; (6) hourly wages paid in each
pay period; (7) number of hours worked each day; and (8) starting and
ending times of each day. These records shall be kept by the pariicipating
CONTRACTOR and Subcontractor for a period of not less than three (3)
years. Each participating CONTRACTOR and Subcontractor shall submit a
monthly certified payroll to the VILLAGE consisting of the above-referenced
information as well as a statement signed by the parficipating
CONTRACTOR or Subcontractor that certifies: (a) the records are true and
accurate; [b) the hourly rates paid to each worker is not less than the
general prevailing rate of hourly wages required under the Prevailing Wage
Ad; and {c) the CONTRACTOR or Subcontractor is oware that filing a
certified payroll that he or she knows to be false is a Class B misdemeanor.

1.2.7.2 Neither the CONTRACTOR nor its Subcontractors shall tolerate or
engage in any prohibited form of discrimination in employment as defined
in the lllinois Human Rights Adt. The CONTRACTOR shall maintain, and
require that its Subcontractors maintain, policies of equal employment
opportunity which shall prohibit discrimination against any employee or
applicant for employment on the basis of race, religion, color, sex,
national origin, ancestry, citizenship status, age, marital status, physical or
mental disability unreloted to the individual’s ability to perform the
essential fundlions of the job, association with a person with a disabiiity, or
unfavorable discharge from military service. Contractors and all
Subcontractors shall comply with all requirements of the Act including
maintaining a sexual harassment pclicy and of the Rules of the lllinocis
Department of Human Rights with regard to posting information on
employees’ rights under the Act. Contradors and all Subcontractors shall
place appropriate statements identifying their companies as equal
opportunity employers in all adverlisements for work to be performed
under the CONTRACT.

CONTRACTOR will not be relieved of any obligation to the VILLAGE under
the CONTRACT due to failure to examine or receive documents, visit or
become familiar with conditions or from facts of which CONTRACTOR
should have been aware and VILLAGE, as existing law may allow, shall
reject all claims related thereto.
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ARTICLE 2: CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
2.1 The CONTRACT consists of the following documents and items:

Contract between the parties

Terms and General Conditions to the Contract

Special Conditions te the Contradt, if any

Villoge approved & authorized lob Order Contract Proposal(s) submitted by
Contractor to the extent it does not conflict with this contract

Specifications and Drawings, if any

Addendg, if any

Required Certificates of Insurance

Certificate of Compliance

Required Cerfifications and documents as may be required by other project funding
agendcies

|. Performance and Payment Bonds

pan oo

i@ e

ARTICLE 3: PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION

3.1 The VILLAGE requires for each Request for Payment, a properly completed Contractor’s
Affidavit setting out, under oath, the name, address and amount due or to become due, of
each subcontractor, vendor, supplier or other appropriate party included in that payment.
For every party listed the CONTRACTOR shall also provide a full or partial waiver of lien, as
appropriate, before o payment will be made to the CONTRACTOR. The CONTRACTOR’s
partial or final waiver of lien must be included. Payments shall not be made by the VILLAGE
without such lien waivers and contraciors’ sworn statements unless they are conditioned
upon receipt of such waivers and statements.

3.2 No certificate shall be issued in favor of the CONTRACTOR and no payment will be
made by the VILLAGE for material not installed or built into the WORK without written
authorization from the VILLAGE.

3.3 Each participating CONTRACTOR and Subcontractor shall submit a monthly certified
payroll to the VILLAGE consisting of the requirements as referenced above in Section
1.2.7.1.

3.4 Upon satisfaction of the terms and conditions of the CONTRACT, the CONTRACTOR
agrees to provide the VILLAGE with a final release and waiver of all liens covering all of the
WORK perfarmed under the CONTRACT relative to the project prior to issuance of final
payment. Said final waiver of lien shall identify and state that all Subcontractors have been
paid in full and there are no contract balances outstanding and cwed to any Subcontractor.

3.5 All payments shall be made to Contractor by Village pursuant tc the provisions of the
Local Government Prempt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.)

ARTICLE 4: TAXES

4.1 The VILLAGE is a public body and is exempt from excise, sales and use taxes and will
furnish CONTRACTOR with exemption numbers as required. This shall also apply to Sub
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contractors, and subcontractors of the Subcontractor. No Requests for Payments associated
with the WORK may include any such taxes.

ARTICLE 5; INSPECTION OF MATERIALS

5.1 The VILLAGE shall have a right to inspect any materials, equipment or processes used
during the performance of this CONTRACT. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsibie for the
Quality Assurance / Quality Control standards for all materials, equipment, components or
completed WORK finished under this CONTRACT, including through the expiration of the
warranty period. Materials, equipment, components or completed WORK not complying
therewith may be rejected by the VILLAGE and shall be removed and replaced by the
CONTRACTOR to the satisfaction of the VILLAGE, at no cost to the VILLAGE within the agreed-
upon time period. All material replaced shall be fully warranted as new material.

ARTICLE 6: ASSIGNMENT

6.1 The CONTRACTOR’s duties and obligations under the CONTRACT shall not be assigned
without the express written consent of the VILLAGE,

6.2 WORK not performed by the CONTRACTOR with its own forces shall be performed by
Subcontractors or Sub-subcontractors.  The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for
management of the Subcontractors in the performance of their work.

6.3 The CONTRACTOR shall not contract with anyone for performance of the WORK
hereunder to whom the VILLAGE has a reasonakble objection.

6.4 The CONTRACTOR shall prepare all Subcontracts and shall have full discretion to
negotiate their terms, subject to the VILLAGE’s reasonable requirements or objections as to
form and content.

6.5 By appropriate agreement, written where legally required for validity, the CONTRACTOR
shall require each Subcontractor, to the extent of the WORK to be performed by the
Subcontracior, to be bound to the CONTRACTOR by terms of the CONTRACT, and to assume
toward the CONTRACTOR all the obligations and responsibilities, including the responsibility
for sofety of the Subcontractor's work, which the CONTRACTOR, by these documents,
assumes toward the VILLAGE. Each subcontract agreement shall preserve and protect the
rights of the VILLAGE under the CONTRACT documents with respect to the work to be
performed by the Subcontractor so that subcontracting thereof will not prejudice such rights,
and shall allow to the Subcontractor, unless specifically provided otherwise in the subcontract
ogreement, the benefit of all rights, remedies and redress against the CONTRACTOR that the
CONTRACTOR, by the CONTRACT, has against the VILLAGE. Where appropriate, the
CONTRACTOR shall require each Subcontractor to enter into similar agreements with Sub-
subcontradors. The CONTRACTOR shall make available to each proposed Subcontractor,
prior to the execution of the subcontradt agreement, copies of the contract to which the
Subcontractor will be bound, and, upon written request of the Subcontractor, identify to the
Subcontractor terms and conditions of the proposed subcontract agreement which may be at
variance with the CONTRACT documents. Subcontracters will similarly make copies of
applicable porticns of such documents available to their respective proposed Sub-
subcontractors.
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ARTICLE 7: GUARANTEES AND WARRANTIES

7.1 All guarantees and warranties required shall be furnished by the CONTRACTOR and shall
be delivered to the VILLAGE betore the final payment or payment retention will be paid to the
CONTRACTOR.

7.2 The CONTRACTOR shall supply the VILLAGE with “as-built” plans bearing the signature
and seal or stamp, of an lllincis-licensed Professional Engineer prior to the VILLAGE making
the final payment.

ARTICLE 8: DEFAULT

8.1 lf the CONTRACTOR fails to begin the WORK under this CONTRACT within the time
specified, or fails to perform the WORK in accordance with the terms of the approved
schedule or performs the WORK in a manner unacceptable to the VILLAGE, or negleds or
refuses to remove materials or perform anew such WORK as has been rejected by the
VILLAGE, or if the CONTRACTOR shall become insolvent or be declared bankrupt, or shall
make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or from any other cause whatsoever shall fail
to carry on the WORK in a manner required by the CONTRACT, the VILLAGE shall give notice
as hereinafter provided to the CONTRACTOR and its surety in writing specifying such failure,
delay, neglect, refusal or default, and if the CONTRACTOR, within a period of ten (10)
calendar days after the giving of such notice, shall not proceed in accordance therewith, then
the VILLAGE shall have full power and authority to declare this CONTRACT and the
CONTRACTOR in default, and to forfeit the rights of the CONTRACTOR in this CONTRACT.

8.2 Upon declaration of CONTRACTOR's default, the VILLAGE may, at its option, call upon
the surety to complete the WORK in accordance with the terms of this CONTRACT or may take
over the WORK, including any materials on the WORK site as may be suitable and acceptable
to the VILLAGE and may complete the WORK by its own forces or on its own account, or may
enter into a new contract or contracts for the completion of the WORK, or may use such other
methods as shall be required for the completion of the WORK in an acceptable manrer as the
VILLAGE may in its discretion determine.

B.3 All costs and charges incurred by the VILLAGE, together with the cost of completing the
WORK shall be deducted from any moneys due or which may become due on this to the
CONTRACTOR under this CONTRACT. Following any payment due and received by the
VILLAGE from the CONTRACTOR's surety following default, if the expense so incurred by the
VILLAGE is less than the sum paid to the Village by the surety under this CONTRACT for work
remaining, the surety shall be entitled to receive the excess difference poid to the VILLAGE.
When such CONTRACTOR default costs incurred by the VILLAGE exceeds the sum paid to the
VILLAGE for the work remaining under the CONTRACT, the CONTRACTOR and the surety
shall be liable and shall pay to the VILLAGE the full cost of such additicnal expenses.

ARTICLE 9: DISPUTES AND VENUE
9.1 Disputes between the VILLAGE and the CONTRACTOR shall be handled according to the

terms of the CONTRACT (including all subsequent approved Change Orders) and applicable
Law, with the final decision regarding disputes resting with the VILLAGE Manager or his or her
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designee. All disputes concerning a question of fact under the CONTRACT shall be expressed
in writing by the parties and, if within seven (7) days after receipt of such notice the parties
have not disposed of the dispute by agreement, the dispute, as it was expressed in writing by
the parties, shall be subjedt to mediation under terms agreed to by the parties. Pending final
decision of a dispute hereunder, the parties shall proceed diligently with the performance of
the CONTRACT.

9.2 Any legal action taken by either party shall be decided based upon and governed by the
laws of the State of lllinois and venue for such disputes shall be Cock County, lllinois.

ARTICLE 10;: CONTRACT TIME

10.1 Time is of the essence with respect to all performance time schedules and timely
completion of the WORK under the CONTRACT. VILLAGE shall not grant, and
CONTRACTOR shall not seek damages for delays. However, VILLAGE shall review o
CONTRACTOR's request for additional time, and may at VILLAGE's option and as conditions
warrant, grant an increase in the CONTRACT fime for delays beyond CONTRACTOR’s control
and not caused by CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or others for whose actions
CONTRACTOR is liable.

ARTICLE 11: INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION
11.17 Insurance Requirements

11.1.1 CONTRACTOR shall, within ten (10) business days of said
receipt of notice of award of the CONTRACT, furmish to the VILLAGE a
cerificate of insurance showing the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors,
agents, employees, representatives and assigns as additional insureds to the
General Liabilty and Automobile Liability policies by appropriate
endorsement. Such coverages shall be placed with a provider acceptable to
the VILLAGE, which is licensed to de business in the State of lllinois, and that
maintains a minimum A. M. Best rating of A VII. The insurance coverages
afforded under the CONTRACTOR’s General Liability insurance policies
shall be primary and non-contributory to any insurance carried
independently by the Indemnitees. A Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the
Additional Insureds shall apply to General liobility and Worker's
Compensation. All required insurance shall be maintained by the
CONTRACTOR in full force and effect during the life of the CONTRACT,
and until such time as all WORK has been approved and accepted by the
VILLAGE. This provision constitutes the VILLAGE’s continuing demand for
such certificates and endorsement(s) or true and corred copies thereof and
the obligation to provide such insurance coverage shall be in full force and
effec during the life of the CONTRACT. Failure of the VILLAGE to request
such certificates and endorsements shall not relieve the CONTRACTOR of
these obligations fo provide insurance.

The amounts and types of insurance required are defined in Exhibit
1, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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11.1.2 CONTRACTOR shall cause each Subcontractor to maintain insurance of the type
specified in Exhibit A. Prior to CONTRACT acceptance, and at any time when
requested by the VILLAGE, CONTRACTOR shall furnish copies of certificates of
insurance evidencing coverage for each Subcontrador and Sub-subcontractor.

11.2 Indemnification

11.2.1 The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees and representatives
and assigns, from lawsuits, aclions, costs {including attorneys' fees), claims or
[iability of any charocter, incurred due to the alleged negligence of the
CONTRACTOR, brought because of any injuries or damages received or
sustained by any person, persons or property on account of any act or omission,
negled or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents and/or
employees arising out of, or in performance of any of the provisions of the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any
infringements of patent, trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts
arising or recovered under the “Worker's Compensation Act' or any other law,
ordinance, order or decree. In connection with any such claims, lawsuits, actions
or liabilities, the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees,
representatives and their assigns shall have the right to defense counsel of their
choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all costs of such defense and
for all expenses, fees, judgments, setlements and all other costs arising out of
such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities.

11.2.2 The CONTRACTOR shall not moke any seftlement or compromise of a
lawsuit or claim, or fail to pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse
judgment, without the approval of the VILLAGE and any other indemnified party.
The VILLAGE or any other indemnified parly, in its or their sole discretion, shall
have the option of being represented by its or their own ccunsel. If this option is
exercised, then the CONTRACTOR shall prompily reimburse the VILLAGE or
other indemnified parly, upon written demand, for any expenses, including but
not limited to court costs, reasonable attorneys' and witnesses' fees and other
expenses of litigation incurred by the VILLAGE or other indemnified party in
connedtion therewith.

ARTICLE 12; PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS

12.1 The CONTRACTOR shall furnish Performance and Payment Bonds acceptable to
the VILLAGE in the full amount of the CONTRACT. Bonds shall be from a surety licensed
to do business in lllinois and said surety shall have a minimum A.M. Best rating of A-V.
Each Bond shall require a time period during which the Bond can be called limited only to
the extent required by lllinois law.

ARTICLE 13: EXECUTION OF CONTRACT
13.1 Execution of the CONTRACT between VILLAGE and CONTRACTOR is contingent upon

receipt of required Certificates of Insurance, required signed certifications and required
Performance and Payment Bonds.
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ARTICLE 14: CHANGES IN THE WORK

14.1 All changes in the WORK must be requested by CONTRACTOR and approved by the
VILLAGE via an Authorization to Proceed document bearing the signature of the Project
Principle for VILLAGE. Any change order or series of change orders that increase or
decrease the CONTRACT vclue by $10,000 or more, or that increases or decreases the
CONTRACT duration beyond the approved project schedule must be accompanied by a
written request from CONTRACTOR |ustifying the additional cost or change in schedule.
Within an agreed upon period of time, VILLAGE will provide a response to CONTRACTOR’s
Change Order or Time request by providing a determination signed by the VILLAGE or its
designee finding that the change requested was not reasonably foreseeable at the time the
CONTRACT was signed, the change is germane to the CONTRACT or the change is in the
best inferest of VILLAGE. Any change increasing the original CONTRACT value by fifty
percent (50%) or more must be re-bid by VILLAGE as required by law.

ARTICLE 15: TERMINATION

15.1 VILLAGE may, at any time, terminate the CONTRACT for the VILLAGE’s convenience
and without cause upon written notice to the CONTRACTOR and payment for all WORK
directed to be performed prior to the effective date of termination along with agreed upon
reasonable overhead and profit.
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EXHIBIT 1

Insurance Requirements

WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY

STATUTORY coverage for all persons whom the CONTRACTOR may employ directly or through
subcontradiors in carrying out the WORK under this CONTRACT., Such insurance shall hold the
VILLAGE free and harmless of all personal injuries of all persons whom the CONTRACTOR may
employ directly or through Subcontractors

$500,000 — Each Accident  $500,000 — Policy Limit
$500,000 - Each Employee
Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

$1,000,000 - Combined Single Limit
Additional Insured Endorsement in favor of the Village of Orland Park

GENERAL LIABILITY {Occurrence basis)

$1,000,000 — Each Occurrence  $2,000,000 — General Aggregate Limit

$71,000,000 — Personal & Advertising Injury

$2,000,000 — Products/Completed Operations Aggregate

Additional Insured Endorsement & Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

EXCESS LIABILITY {(Umbrella-Follow Form Policy)

$2,000,000 - Each Occurrence $2,000,000 — Aggregate
EXCESS MUST COVER: General Liability, Automobile Liability, Workers Compensation

Any insurance policies providing the coverages required of the Contractor shall kbe specifically
endorsed to identify “The Village of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, directors,
employees and agents as Additional Insureds on a primary/non-contributory basis with respect to
all claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured.” If the named insureds
have other applicable insurance coverage, that coverage shall be deemed to be on an excess or
contingent basis. The policies shall also contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the
Additional Insureds in regards to General Liability and Workers Compensation coverage's.
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Job Order Contract
Detailed Scope of Work

Job Order Number:  056415.00 Date: May 11, 2018
Job Order Name: Village of Orland Park - Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations
Contractor Name: F. H. Paschen, S. N. Nielsen & Associates LLC
Location: 517 - 15430 West Ave Orland Park, 1L 60462
15430 West Ave

Ortand Park, IL 60462

" Detailed Scope of Work

l:l Preliminary E Final

The following items detail the scope of work as discussed at the site. All requirements necessary to accomplish the items
set forth below shall be considered pan of this Detailed Scope of Work:

Brief Scope of Work:

Orland Park Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renavations

Detailed Scope of Work:

. Orland Park Health & Fitness Center

Scope of Work

s Demo and remove existing ceramic tile flooring in Men's and Women's locker room per
the revised project drawings.

. Demo and remove existing tile base at drywall walls.

. Provide dumpsters as required for disposal of debris.

. Remove and salvage existing shower stalls.

. Patch drywall walls at removed wall base as needed and repaint entire wall at base

replacement areas only.

. Provide reasonable patching of mortar setting bed and skim coat of floor to prep for new
floor tile. Replacement of entire tile setting bed is not figured.

. Provide water proofing membrane at wet areas approx. 4” up wall and extend out onto
floor 12" to protect against water penetration through base of walls,

. Provide and install new flooring PT1, WB as designated on revised project drawings.

Detailed Scope of Work - 056415.00
bsow Page 1 of 1




Joh Order Contract
Proposal Review Summary - Category

Date: May 11,2018

Job COrder #:: 056415.00

Title: Village of Oriand Park - Heaith & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations

Contractor: 11-082 - F. H, Paschan, S. N. Nielsen & Assoclates LLC

Proposaj Value: $231,334,26

Proposal Name: Village of Orland Park - Health & Fitness Center Lacker Room Renovations

Proposal Submitted: 08/10/2018

Carpentry/Paint - Mens: $18,748.85
Carpentry/Paint - Womens: $16,847.31
Floor Tile - Mens: $82,711.63
Floor Tile - Womens: $89,847.74
Plumbing - Mens: $10,843.41
Plumbing - Womens: $12,236.52
Proposal Total $231,334.26
This proposal tolat represents the comrect total for the proposal. Any discrepancy batween ling totals,

=hhetntals and the nranesal atal ic die tn mondina of 1ha line tatals and sihadmals

The Percent of NPP on this Proposal: 17.89%

Proposal Review Summary - Calagory Page 1 0of 1
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Job Order Contract
Proposal Review Detail - Category

Date: May 11, 2018
Job Order #:: 056415.00
Title: Village of Orland Park - Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations
Contractor: 11-082 - F. H. Paschen, S. N. Niglsen & Aasociales LLC
Proposal Value: §231.334.26
Proposal Name: Village of Oriand Park - Health & Filness Cenler Lacker Room Renovations
Proposal Submittad: 05/10/2018
Rac# CS| Number Mod. UOM Description Line Total
|CarpentrylPalnt -Mens I
—
1 0131 26 00-0004 EA Minimom Laktor Cost, 3 Person Crew Size §984.14
Quantty Uni Pdee Factor Tota)
Instaflation 100 «x 837.00 11519 = $964.14

Contractors Note: Minimum fabor cast to remove and ceinstall lowel cabinet outside sauvna for floor replacement work.,

2 02 D1 20 00-0017 SF Cut And Patch Rofe To Match Existing. > 250 SF To 500 SF $3,775.47
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Instaliation 340.00 X 0,84 X 1.151¢ = $3,775.47

Cantractors Nota: Cul and patch drywall walls were tile base is removed.

3 0g 28 13 00-0003 SF 1/2" Cementitious Backer Units Far Installalion On Floors $1,382.519
Quanlity Unit Price Faclor Totai
Inslallaton 340.00 X 3.53 % 11518 = $1,382.51

Contractors Note: [nsiall dorack at base of drywall walls after wall base dermo,

4 0% 28 13 00-0003 G662 SF For (nstallation On Wall, Add $187.99
Quantity Unit Price Factar Total
Instatiation 340.00 X 0.48 X 1.1518 = $187.899

Cantractors Note:

5 02 91 23 00-0062 SF Paint lntarioe PlasterfDcywall, 1 Coat Primer, Brush/Raller Work $946.21
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Instaliztion 1,467.00  x 056 x 14518 = $946.31

Cantructors Note: Prime walls at tls base replacement areas only.

6 09 91 23 00-0064 SF Paint intenor Piasier/Deywall, 2 Coats Painl, 8rush/Roller Work $1,960.21
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installation 1,467.00 X 1.18 X 1.9519 = $1,960.21

Contractars Nota: Paint walls at tile base replacement areas only.

7 1021 18 00-0013 EA 57" Wide, Solid Phenolic Core Laminated Plastic, Shower Divider With Headrail $8,583.75
And Cudtain Track
Excludes Quantty Unit Price Factar Jatal
Matera Instal(ation 1000 x 49735« 14518 = $5.728.97
Demolilion 1000  x 24870 11519 = $2,864.78

Contractors Nate: Remove and salvage existing shower enclosures. Enclosures lo be staced on site. Reinstall enclosuses
afles ficoring is replaced. Une ilem is {abor only.

8 10 28 13 130169 EA 42" Width x 72" Height, Viny! Shower Cunain (Babrick B-204-2) Note. §278.92
Requires 7 curtain hooks.
Exgluges Quantity Unli Price Factor Total
darenal (nstallation 1000 x 1803  x 1.1519 = $184.65
Demoliton 10.00 X 8.01 X 1.1519 = £82 27

Contractors Nota: Remove and reinztall shower curtains.

Proposal Review Oelail - Category Page 10f 10
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Proposal Review Detail - Category Continued..

Date: May 11, 2018

Jab Order #: 056415.00

Title: Village of Orfand Park - Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations

Rec# CSI Number Mpd. Jom Description Line Total

|GarpemrylPaint - Mens '

2 21 23 16 00-0084 EA WHDR - 450 Shell Type Maunting Bracket $661.38
Excludas Quantity Unit Prica Factor Total
Matertal Installation 14.00  x 2734 x 1.1519 = $440.90
Oemolition 14.00 X 13.67 X 1.1518 = $220.45
Contractors Note: Remove and reinstal counier top supponis for looring replacement work. Line item is labar only.
Subtota! for Carpentry/Paint - Mens: $18,748.65
|CarpentryIPa!nt -Womens I
10 01 39 26 00-0004 EA Minimum Labor Cost, 3 Person Crew Size $964.14
Quantity Unit Price Factor Tolal
(nstailation 1.00 X 837.00 x 11519 = $964.14
Contractors Note: Minimum (2bor cost 10 remove, store, and reinstall casework cutside of sauna during flooc replacement.
11 03 01 20 00-0016 SF Cut And Patch Hole To Malch Existing, > 100 SF To 250 SF $2,145.99
Quantity Unit Price Factor Tolal
Instalation 180.00 % 1035  x 11518 = $2,145.99
Coantractors Note: Cut and palch drywall walls were lile base is rernoved.
12 0% 28 13 00-0003 SF 142" Cementitious Backer Units For Instalialion On Floors $731.62
Quaniily Unit Price Factor Total
installation 180.00 X 353 «x 11519 = $731.92
Contractors Note: Install durock at base of drywall walls after wall base demo.
13 09 28 13 00-0003 0058 SF For Quantities > 50 To 250, Add $90.52
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installation 180.00 X 048 x 1.4399 = $£99.52
Contractors Note:
14 09 28 13 00-0003 0062 SF For Installation On Wall, Add $99.52
Quantity Unit Price Faclor Total
Installation 180.00 x 048  x 14518 = $99.52
Contractors Note:
15 08 91 23 00-0062 SF Paint interior Plaster/Drywall, 1 Coat Primer, BrustyRoaller Work $8953.73
Quantity Uail Price Factor Total
lnstalation 1,494.00 X 056 11518 = $963.73
Contractors Note: Prime walls at lile base replacement areas only,
16 09 91 23 00-0064 SF Paint Inleror Plasier/Drywall, 2 Coats Paint, Brush/Roaller Work $1,986.29
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Instaliation 1.494.00 x 116 x 1.1519 = $1,996.29
Contractors Note: Paint walls at tile bass replacement areas anly.
17 10 21 13 19-0005 EA 80" x 80", Overhead Braced, Recycled Solid Plastic (HDPE), One Companment 5408.88
Comer Unit, Complete ADA Compliant Toilel Partilian
Excudes Quantity Uall Pnce Factor Tota)
Materta) installation 100« 23851 x 11519 = $272.44
Damohition 1.00 X 118.26 X 1.151¢ = $136.22
Contractors Note: Remove and ceinsta(l (1) toilet panition comparimenl In shower area.
Proposal Review Detail - Category Page 2 of 10
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Proposal Review Detail - Category Continued..

Date: May 11, 2018
Jab Order #: 056415.00
Thla: Village of Orland Park - Health & Fitness Center Lacker Room Renovations

Rec# CS8I Number Mod.

uom Description

Line Total

| int - I
Carpentry/Paint - Womens

18 1021 16 00-0013 EA 57" Wide, Salid Phenolic Cace Laminated Plastic, Shower Dividar With Headrail $8,593.75
Ang Cuntain Track
Exciudes Quantity Unit Price Factar Tota(
Materkl (nstallation 1000 x 49735 11519 = $5,728.97
Demefition 10,00 X 248.70 X 11512 = $2,864.78
Contractors Note: Remove and salvage existing shower enclosures. Enclosures to be stored on site. Reinstall enclosures
after flooring is replaced. Line item is (abor only.
19 10 28 13 13-0169 EA 42" Width x 72" Height, Viny) Shower Cuntain (Bobrick 8-204-2) Nate: §276 92
Regquires 7 curtaln hooks
Exciudes Quanlity Unit Price Factar Tatal
Matora? Instaliation 10,00 16.03 x 1.1519 = $184.65
Oemolltion 10,00 X B.0% X 1.1512 = $92.27
Contractors Note: Remove and remnstal! shower cuniaina
20 21 23 18 00-0084 EA WHDR - 450 Shelf Type Mounting Bracket $566.87
Excluges Quantity Unit Price Factor Tolal
Motaial Installation 1200 x 2734  x 11518 = $377.92
Demolitian 12,00 x 1367 x 11519 = §188.96
Contractors Note: Remave and reinstall counter top supports for fiooring replacement work. Line item is labor only,
Subtotal for Carpentry/Palnt - Womens: $16,847.31
Floor Tile - Mens J
21 0171 13 00-0002 EA Equipment Defivery, Pickup, Mobilization And Demebifization Using A Rolloack §463 80
Flatbed Truck Note: For equipment such as trenchers, skid-sleer loaders
(bobcats), industirial warehouse forklifts, sweepers, sclssar platiorm ifts,
(elescoping and aniculaling baom manlifts with up 1o 40° boom lenpths, stc.
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installation 200 X 20132  x 1.4518 = $463.80
Contractors Note: Mobilize equipment for demolition and tile instaltation.
22 01 74 13 00-0003 cy Collect ExIsting Debris And Loas Into Truck Or Dumpster Note: Per CY of $1,356.02
debris ramoved
Quantity Unii Price Factor Taota)
(nstallation 50.00 X 1982 x 11519 = $1,356.02
Coatractars Note: Collect demo debris and load inta buggy cans.
23 0174 12 00-0013 EA 20 CY Dumpster (3 Ton) "Conskruction Oebris™ Note: (ncledes dslivery of $4,320.77
dumpstar, rental cost, pick-up cost, hadling, and disposal (ee. Non-hazardous
material
Quantity Unit Prica Factor Total
Installation 3.00 < 482.20 X 1.1519 = $1,320.77
Contractors Note: Dumpsters on site for debris disposal,
24 02 41 16 13-0003 GSF Commercial Bullding (ntarior <2000 SF (188 M2), Guliing And Dispasal Inta §7,774.17
Oumpsler Or Tnuck
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installation 764.00 X 8.50 P 11518 = $§7,77417
Contractars Note: Demo and remove existing flaor tile, thin-set, and wall base in drywah areas. Quantity Is S0% of lioor space
to account for no ceiling or wall demo taking place.
Proposal Review Detall - Category Page 3 of 10
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Proposal Review Dotall - Category Cantinued..

Date: May 11, 2018
Job Order #:: 056415.00
Title: Village of Oriand Park - Health & Fitness Center Locker Racm Renovations
Rec# CSINumber Mod. UOM Description Line Total
[Floor Tile - Mens '
25 02 83 00 00-0161 SF HEPA Vacuum And Wet Clean Contaminated Area With Miid Detergent §457.02
Quantty Unit Price Factor Total
tnstallation 1,587.00  x 025 x 11519 = $457.02
Contractors Note: Hepa fiter equipment on site during dsmo to meet OSHA siiica exposure regulatinns.
26 03 01 30 71-0020 SF Epoxy Repair Cracks And Seals On Concrete, Includes Removal Of Concrete $17,480 04
To 172" Deplh, Surface Preparation And Cleaning, Repair Of Surface, Groult
And Finish
Quantity Unil Price Factor Total
Instaliation 318 00 % 47.72 x 1.1519 = $17,480.04
Contractors Noto: Patch and repair concrele subRoor/montar bed as needed after dermo. 20% of overall acea figured
27 03 31 13 DD-0087 CY 250 (77 m) Baui, Non-Motorized, Concrete Buggy $3,084,33
Quaniity Unit Price Factor Total
{nstzlialion 80.00 X 33.47 x 14519 = $3,084.33
Contractors Note: Buggy cans on site o move debris aut of building and new malerial In.
28 07 85 19 00-0018 LF 60 Mi Neoprene Flashing, 18" Wide Sirip £3,444.35
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Instaliation 395.00 X 757 x 11519 = $3,444.35
Contractors Note: Water proofing membrane al base of walls in wet areas.
29 07 82 00 00-0002 CLF 114" x 174" Jolnt, Sillcone Sealant And Cavlking $1,521.25
Queniity Unit Price Factor Tatal
Instalalion 4.84 X 27286  x 1.1519 = $1,521.25
Contractors Nota: Caulk top edge of new cove base lle,
30 07 82 00 00-0002 0204 CLF For 1 Part Mitdew Resistanl, Add $63.33
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
(nstallation 4.84 x 1138 x 11898 = $63.33
Cantractors Nate:
31 08 01 60 00-0003 §F Remove Setting Bed And Clean Area $8,635.88
Quantity Unit Prdce Faclor Total
Installation 1,587.00 x 3.63 M 1.1519 = $6,635.88
Contractors Note: Scrape and clean faor after demo and prepare for Roor prep and new Ule inakzliation.
32 09 30 00 00-0001 SF DALTILE 2x2 Parcelain Tile - Portfalio Ash Grey PF05 $12,682.43
NPP Task Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installation 4,666.00 x 725  x 1.0800 = $12,682.43
Contractors Note: Supply specified DALTILE Porcelain floor tile per project drawings including waste ang altic stock. Line Hem
Is material only.
a3 09 30 00 00-0002 LF DALTILE 6x12 Porcelain Tile Cove Base - Porifolic Ash Grey PFOS §7,261.80
NPR Task Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installation 532.00 x 13.00 X 1.0500 = $7,261.80
Contractors Note: Supply apeoified DALTILE Porcalain cove base per project drawings including waste and attic stock. Line
Itam [s material anly,
Proposal Review Oetail - Category Page 40l 10
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Proposal Review Detail - Category Gontinued..

Date: May 11, 2018
Job Order #: 056415.00
Title: Village of Orland Park - Heaith & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations

Rec# CSINumber Mbd.

uom Dascription Line Total

Floor Tile - Mens I
N _

34 09 30 13 00-0001 SF Mounted Flaor Tile, Less Than 8x8" Note: Includes glazed porcelain, ungiazed §8,025.2¢
porcelain ang glazed ceramic tles, Tiles mounted fram back, side or front in
12'x12°, 12"%24", or similac sized sheets,
Excludes Quantity Unit Prce factor Total
Watenizl Instatiation 158700 x 439« 14519 = $8,025,21
Contractors Nate: {nslaliation of new faar tile per project drawings. Line item is labor anly.
35 08 3D 43 00-0001 0087 SF Far Chemical Resistant Epoxy Grout, Add $55.29
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Instabiation 50.00 X 09 x 1.1519 = $55.29
Contractars Note:
36 09 30 13 00-0009 LF Clazed Porcalain, Unglazed Porcelain And Glazed Ceramic Cove Base Or Tdm €4,281.75
Excludes Quantity Unit Price faclor Total
Hatere Instaflation 484.00  x 768 x 11519 = $4,281.75
Contractors Note: (nstaliation of cove base Instzlled over existing wall Wl in wel aceas, and over deywall walls in nan wet
aregs. Line tem Is labor only.
37 08 30 13 00-0009 0078 LF Far Chemical Resistant Epoxy Groul, Add $46.65
Quantity Unit Price Faclor Total
{nstallation 10.00 x 135 11519 = $46.65
Contractors Nate:
38 09 31 00 00-0001 SF Thin-Set - Latex Portland Cemeni Mortar $2,675 87
Quantity Unit Price Factar Total
Instabation 1,825.00 x 127 x 11519 = $2675.67
Contractors Note: Thin-set setling of new lile,
39 09 31 00 00-0001 0059 SF For Quantities > 1000, Deduct $-231.75
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Instalation 1,829.00 x 091 X« 1.1519 = $-231.75
Contractors Nate;
40 08 85 13 33-0003 SF Latmx Self Leveling Undevrtay, 1/4* Thick $2,431.32
Quantity Unit Price Faclor Tata)
Instatiation 1,587.00 x 1.23 X 11519 = $2,431.33
Contractors Note: Faather coal subfioor to prap for new lile.
41 08 85 19 00-0015 LF Viny) Transition Stip, Brown Or 8lack §35.94
Quantity Unit Price Factar Tolsl
Instaliation 20.00 X 1.56 X 11519 = §35.84
Contractors Note: Transitions between carpet and tile arsas.
42 09 91 43 00-0004 Sf Chemical Clean, Brush And Wash Concerele Or Masonry $£1,846.35
Quantjty unit Price Factor Total
Instaliaton 1,587.00 x 1.09 X 114519 = $1,846.35
Contractors Note: Retum after groul has fully cured and clean tits.
Subtotal for Floor Tile - Mens: $82,711.63
Floor Tile - Womens J
P — —
Peoposal Review Datail - Cateaory Page 5 of 10
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Proposal Roview Detall - Category Continuead..

Date:

Job Order #::

Title:
Rec#

CSl Number

May 11,

2018

056415.00

Village of Oriand Park - Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations

Mod.

uom Description

Line Tatal

|Floor Tlle - Womens '

43 0171 13 00-0002 EA Equipment Delivery, Plckup, Mobllizallon And Demobilizaticn Using A Ratiback $463.80
flalbed Truck Note: For equipment such as trenchers, skid-stear (oaders
(bobeats), industrial warehoovse forklifts, sweepers, scissor platform lifts,
telescoplng and articulating boom mantifts with up to 40° boom lengths, etc.
Qusntity Unit Price Factor Tota
(nstallation 200 X 201,32 X 11519 = $463.80
Contractors Note: Mobilize equipment far demolilion and tile installation.
44 0174 13 00-0003 Cy Collect Existing Debris And Load Into Truck Or Dumpster Nole: Per CY of §1,358.02
debris removed
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installation 80.00 x 19.62 x 1.1519 = $1,356.02
Contractors Note: Callect demo debris and I0ad into buggy cants.
45 0174 18 00-0013 EA 20 CY Dumpster (3 Ton) “Construction Debris™ Note: Includes delivery of $1,320.77
dumpster, rental cost, pick-up cosl, hauling, and disposal fee. Non-hazardous
material.
Quantity Unit Prica Factor Total
Installation 3.00 x 382.20 x 1.1519 = $1,320.77
Contractors Note: Dumpsiers on siie for debris disposal.
46 02 41 16 13-0003 GSF Commercial Building interior <2000 SF (186 M2), Gutting And Dispusal Into $8,577 05
Durnpster Or Truck
Ouanlity Unit Price Factor Total
{nstaliation B75.00 X 8.50 x 14518 = $8,577.05
Contractors Note: Demo and remove existing floor ble, (hin-se(, and wall base in drywall areas. Quantity is 50% of floor space
lo account for no ceiling or wall demo laking place.
47 02 83 00 00-0161 SF BEPA Vacuum And Wel( Clean Canlaminated Area With Mild Detergenl §504.82
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
lnstaltation 1.753.00 X 825  x 11519 = $504.82
Contractors Nate: Hepa Iiter equipment on site dudng demo to meet OSHA sllica exposure requlations.
48 03 01 20 74-0020 SF Epoxy Repair Cracks And Seals On Concrete, includes Removal Of Concrete $10,239.03
To 1/2" Depth, Surface Preparation And Cleaning, Repair Of Surface, Grout
And Finish
Quantily Unit Price Factor Total
Instaliation 350.00 X 4772 «x 11519 = $18,239.03
Contractors Note: Paich and repair concrete sublioor/moriar bed as needed afier demo. 20% of averall area figured.
49 03 31 13 00-0087 cY 250' (77 m) Haul, Non-Molarized, Concrete Buggy $3,084.33
Quanlity Unit Price Factor Total
(nslaliation 80.00 X 33.47 X 1.1518 = $3,084,33
Contractors Note: Buggy carls on site lo mave debiis out of building and new material in.
50 07 85 19 00-0018 LF 60 Mil Neogrene Flashing, 18" Wide Strip 83,618.75
Quantity Unit Price Faclor Total
Installation 415.00 x 757 x 11519 = $3,618.75
Contractors Note: Water proniing membrane at base of walls in wet areas,
51 07 92 00 00-0002 CLF 1/4" x 114" Jolnl, Siflcone Sealant And Caulking $1,593 54
Quantjty Unit Price Factor Total
{nstallation 507 X 27288  x 1.1519 = $1,593.54
Contractors Note: Caulk top edge of new cove basa lile.
Praposal Review Delgil - Category Page 8 of 10
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Proposal Review Detall - Category Continued..

Date: May 11, 2018
Job Order #:: 056415.00
Title: Vitlage of Orland Park - Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations
Rec# CSINumber Mod. uomM Dascription Line Totai
Floor Tile - Womens i
R —
52 07 82 00 00-0002 0204 CLF For 1 Part Mildew Resistanl, Add $66.34
Quantity Unit Prica Factor Tota}
[nstaflation 5.07 x 11.36 x 1.151¢ = $66.34
Contractors Nota:
53 09 01 €0 00-0003 SF Remove Setting Bed And Clean Arsa $7.329.99
Quantity Unit Price Factar Total
Instaliation 1,753.00 x 363 x 11548 = $7,329.99
Contractors Note: Scrape and clean fiocor 2fier demo and prepare (or floor prep and new tile installation,
54 09 30 00 00-0001 SF DALTILE 2x2 Porcelain Tie - Portfolio Ash Grey PF05 $14,007.00
PP Task Quantity Unit Price Factar Total
Instzllation 1,840.00 X 7.25 X 1.0500 = $14,007.00
Contractors Note: Supply specified DALTILE Porcelain floor tile per project drawings inciuding wasle and attic stock. Line tem
is material only.
55 49 30 00 00-0002 LF DALTILE 6x12 Porcefain Tite Cove Base - Porifolio Ash Grey PFOS $7,438.25
NPP Task Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installation 545.00 x 1300 x 1.0500 = $7.438.25
Contractors Note: Supply apecified DALTILE Porcelain cove base per project drawings including waste ang attic stock, Line
itern Is material only.
56 0¢ 30 13 00-0001 SF Mounted Floor Tile, Less Than 8°x8" Note: (ncludes gtazed porcelain, unglazed $8.864.64
poccelain and glazed ceramic lites. Tiles mounted from back, side or front in
12"x127, 12°%24", or simllar sized sheeis,
Exeludas Quanlity Unit Pcice Factor Total
Materal instaliation 175300 x 439 x 1.1519 = $8.864.64
Cantractors Note: Installation of new floor lile per project drawings. Line item is tabor only.
57 09 30 13 00-0001 Qce7 SF For Chemical Resistant Epoxy Grout, Add $5529
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
{nstallation 50.00 x 096 x 1.1519 = $55.29
Contractors Note:
58 09 30 13 00-0009 LF Glazed Porcelain, Unglazed FPorcalain And Glazed Ceramic Cove Basa Or Trim $4,485.22
Excludes Quantity Unit Peice Factor Total
o Installation 507.00  x 788 «x 14519 = $4.485.22
Contractors Note: (nstaflation of cove base installed over existing wal tile In wet areas, and over drywai) walls in non wel
areas. Line itam is (abor only
59 09 30 13 00-0008 Qaa7s LF For Chamical Reswstant Epaxy Grout, Add £46.65
Quantity Unit Prce Factor Total
Instaliation 40.00 X 135 x 1.1519 = $46.65
Countractors Note:
80 DB 31 Q0 C0-0001 SF Thin-Set - Latex Portland Cemenl Mortar $3,306.18
Quantity Unit Pace Factor Tolal
(nstallation 2,280.00 x 1.27 x 1.1519 = $3,306.18
Contractors Note: Thin-set sefting of new tile,
61 09 31 00 00-0001 a¢s9 SF For Quantities > 1000, Deduct $-286.36
Quantity UnH Pdce Factar Tatal
{nstallation 2,260.00 X 011 X 14519 = $-286.36
Cantractors Nata:
Praposal Review Detail - Category Pags 7 of 10
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Proposal Revlew Detail ~ Category Continued..

Date: May 11, 2018
Job Order #: 056415.00
Title: Village of Orland Park - Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations
Rec# CSi Number Mad. ucMm Description Line Totai
Floor Tile - Womens i
62 09 65 13 33-0003 SF Latex Self Leveling Underlay, 1/4" Thick $2.685.64
Quantity Unit Pace Faclor Total
Instaliation 1,753.00 X 1.33 X 1.1519 = $2,685.64
Contractors Note: Feather coat subflaor {0 prep for new lle.
83 09 85 192 00-0015 F Vinyl Transition Strip, Brown Or Black $50.32
Quantty Unit Price Faclor Total
Insiallation 28.00 X 158  x 11519 = $50.31
Contractors Note: Transitians between carpet and tile areas.
64 09 21 43 00-0004 SF Chemical Clean, Brush And Wash Concrete Or Masonry $2,039.47
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Instaliation 1,753.00 X 1.01 % 11519 = $2,039.47
Caontractars Note: Return aftar groul has fully cured and dean tile.
Subtotal for Floor Tile - Womens: $89,847.74
Plumbing - Mens J
—
65 024118 13-008% EA Saw Cut Minimum Charge Nole: For prajects where ihe lolal saw culting §586.62
charge is less than the minlmum charge. Use this task exclusively. This lask
should not be used in conjunction with any other tasks in this section.
Quantity Unit Price Factor Tolat
Installation 1.00 x 50028  x 11519 = $586.62
Contractors Note: Saw cutting for floor drain replacement
66 02 41 19 13-0259 SF Up To 6" Thick Concrete Culouts, Up To 8 SF With Lighl Reinforced, Slab On $348.79
Grade
Quantity Unit Price Faclor Total
Installation 9.00 " 3374 x 11518 = $348.79
Contractors Note: Cut out existing concrete slab for flaor drain replacement
87 03 01 30 71-0028 EA Palch Up To 16 SF Of Dacks Or Floars, Porland Cement Based Repalr Malerial $1,646.10
Quantity Unit Price Factor Tolal
Instatiation 1.00 X 160266 x 11519 = $1,846.10
Contractors Nota: Paich concrele stab after floor drain raplacement is complete.
68 22 13 13 00-0011 EA Rough-In Service Sink, Floor Mounted, Single Fixiure, (ncludes Cast Iran Wastg §579.01
Plpe And Vent And Copper Domestic Supply, Excludes Fixture Or Faucet
Quantity Unit Price Facior Total
Installation 1.00 x 502.66 «x 11518 = §578.01
Contractors Note: Remove and reglace under slab pluming as needed for flaor drain replacement.
69 2213 16 00-0804 EA 4° Floor Orain With Siaintess Steel Strainer, High Sllicon Cast Iron Fitting, No $1,444.37
Hub
Quantity Unit Pace Factor Total
Installation 1.00 X 1.141.68 x 1.1519 = $1,315.10
Demolition 1.00 X 112.22 X 11519 = $129.27
Contractors Note: Remove and replace floor drain
Proposal Review Detail - Cateqory Pape 8 of 10
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Proposal Revigw Detall - Category Continued..

Date:

Job Order #::

May 11,
056415.00

2018

Titfe: Village of Orland Park - Health & Fitness Centear Locker Room Renovations
Rec# CS8I Number Mad. UoM Description Llne Total
Piumbing - Mens
- S —
70 22 13 18 00-0804 €A 4" Floor Orain With Staintess Stee! Strainer, High Sflicon Casl Iron Fitting, No $6,137.52
Rub
Excluces Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Material Instadation 1800  x 18821 x 11519 = $3,681.46
Demoiition 19.00 X 11222 x 11512 = §2,456.06
Contractors Note: Remove and replace floor drain graias. (22) existing floor drain tops to be replace.
Subtotal for Plumbing - Mens: $10,843.41
Plumbing - Womens J
71 02 41 19 13-0089 EA Saw Cut Minimum Charge Note: For projects where ihe total saw cutting $586.62
charge Is ess than the minimum charge. Use this task exclusively. This ask
should not be used in conjunclion with any other tasks in this section.
Quanlity Unit Price Factar Total
Instaliation 1.00 x 509.26  x 11519 = $586.62
Contractors Note: Saw cutting {or floor drain replacement
72 02 4119 13-0259 SF Up To 6" Thick Concrele Culouts, Up To 8 SF With Light Reinfoccad, Slab On §34878
Grade
Quantity Unil Price Factor Total
Installation 9.00 x 33.74 x 1.151¢ = $349.72
Contractors Nate: Cut oul exisbing concrete slab for flaar drain replacement
73 03 01 30 71-0028 EA Palch Up To 18 SF Of Decks Or Floors, Portland Cement Based Repair Material $1,848.10
Quantity Unh Price Factor Jotal
Installation 100 X 1,602.66  x 1.1518 = $1,846.10
Cantraclors Note: Palch cancrele slab after fioor drain replacement Is complete.
74 2213 13 00-0011 EA Rough-in Service Sink, Floor Mounted, Single Fixture, (ncludes Cast Iron Waste $§579.01
Pipe And Vent And Copper Domestic Supply, Excludes Fixture Or Faucet
Quantity Unil Price Factor Total
installalion 1.00 x 502.86 x 1.4619 = $579.01
Contractors Note: Remove and replace under stab pluming as needed for floor drain replacement.
75 22 143 18 00-0804 EA 4" Floar Drain With Stainless Steel Strainer, High Sillcon Cast lron Fittng, Na $1,444.37
Hub
Quantty Unit Price Factor Total
installation 4.00 % 1,141.68  x 11519 = $1,315.10
Demolition 1.00 X 11222 X 11518 = $129.27
Contractors Note: Remove and replacs flaar drain.
75 22 13 16 00-0804 EA 4" Floor Orain With Stainless Steel Stainer, Bigh Silicon Cast Iron Fitting, No £7,429.63
Huba
Exzludes Quantity Unit Price Factor Joral
Materaat Instailation 2300 % 18821 x 11519 = $4.456.51
Demotiion 23.00 X 112,22 X 11519 = $2,987312
Contractors Note: Remove and replace floor draln grates. (22) existing floor drain lops o be replace,
Subtotal for Plumbing - Womens: $12,236.52
Proposal Review Detad - Category Page 8 of 10
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Proposal Review Oetall - Category Coatinued..

Date: May 11, 2018

Job Order #:: 056415.00

Title: Village of Orland Park - Bealth & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations

Proposal Total $231,334.26

This proposeal total represents the comrect total for the proposal. Any discrepancy between line totals,
aub-tnlalr and the nronssal total is doe ta mandina af tha lina tokals and sub-tatals

The Percent of NPP on this Proposal: 17.89%

Proposatl Review Delail - Category Page 10 of 10
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Job Order Contract
Detailed Scope of Work

Job Order Number:  056415.01 Date: May 15, 2018
Job Order Name: Village of Orland Park - Health & Fitness Center Lacker Room Renovations Supf
Contractor Name: F. H. Paschen, S. N. Nielsen & Associates LLC
Locatlon: 517 - 15430 West Ave Orland Park, IL 60462
15430 West Ave

Orand Park, IL 60462

T_tbéia"i'!éd's's:igé ofWork e ;

[:I Preliminary Fina
The following items detail the scope of work as discussed at the site. All requirements necessary to accomplish the items
set forth below shall be considered part of this Detailed Scope of Werk:

II

Brief Scope of Waork:

Detalled Scope of Work:
Orland Park Fitness Center Supplemental Work

Family Changing Rooms
e Demo and remove existing carpeting, vinyl base, and ceramic floor tile,
s Supply and install new Milliken Carpet Tile, Vinyl base, and ceramic tile. Ceramic scope of work same as
locker room areas.
¢ Remove and replace floor drain covers as needed.
» Remove and reinstall shower partitions as needed.
« Disposal of all debris.

Womens and Mens Locker Areas
e Remove existing carpet and vinyl base
« Remove glue and prep floor as needed.
s Feather coat all areas to receive new carpeting and Chilewhich tile.
e Supply and install Chilewich tile in main walkway areas per drawings.
= Supply and install Milliken Carpet tiles per drawings.
¢ Disposal of debris.

[ Detailed Scope of Work - 056415.01 B
DSOW Page 1 of 1




Job Order Contract
Proposal Review Summary - Category

Date: May 15,2018

Job Order #:: 056415.01

Title: Village of Orland Park - Heslth & Filness Center Locker Room Renovatlons Supplemental

Contractar: 11-082 - F. H. Paschen, S. N. Nielsen & Assnoclates LLC

Proposal Value: $102,070.24

Proposal Name: Village of Orland Pack - Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations Supplemental

Proposal Submitted: 05/15/2018

Milllken and Chilewhich - Mens Locker Room: $31,268.27
Milliken and Chilewhich - Womens Locker Room: $25,830.04
Womens Lounge and Family Changing Areas: $44,971.93
Proposal Total $102,070.24

Tius proposa) total cepresents the correct total for the proposal. Any discrepancy between line totals,
suh-totals and ihe ornnnsal olal is due to mandina of tha line totals and sub-tatals

The Percent of NPF on this Proposal: 35.66%

Proposat Review Summary - Category Page 1 of 1
5/15/2018



Job Order Contract

Proposal Review Detail - Category

Date: May 15, 2018

Job Order #:: 056415.01

Title: Village of Orland Park - Beaith & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations Supplemental
Contractor: 11-082 - F, H. Paschen, S. N. Nielsen & Associates LLC

Proposal Value:
Proposal Name:

Proposal Submitted:

5102,070.24
Village of Ortand Pack - Heaith & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovalions Supplemental
05/15/2018

Rec# CSINumber Mod.

UOM Descriptlon

Line Total

|MIIIiken and Chilewhich - Mens Locker Room .
S

7 017415 00-0013 EA 20 CY Dumgpster (3 Ton) “Construction Debris" Note: Includes delivery of $440.26
durmpster, rental cost, pick-up cosl, hauling, and disposal tea Non-hazardous
matenal.
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installaton 1.00 x 38220 x 11519 = §440.26
Contractors Note: Disposal of debiis.
2 0241 16 13-0003 GSF Commerdial Building Interior <2000 SF (186 M2), Gutting And Disposa) (nto $5,179.52
Oumpster Or Truck
Quantity Unit Price Faclor Total
(nstallation 520.00 X 8BS0  x 11618 = $5,179.52
Cantractars Note: Dema and remove existing Raor tile, thin-set, and wall base in drywall areas, Quantity is 25% of floor space
lo account far no ceiling oc wall demo taking place,
3 03 31 13 00-0087 CcY 250 (77 m) Haul, Non-Motorized, Concrele Buagy 8§855.42
Quantity Unil Price Factor Total
Installation 1700 x 33.47 11519 = $655.42
Cantractors Note: Bupay utilized to haul floor, Rooring rmalerials and equipment to and from each lecaton throughout buiiding
each day.
4 03 54 00 00-0002 SF 1/8" Thick Self Leveling Undertayment For Concrete Floors Including Surface $3,873.87
Preparalion
Quantty Unit Price Faetor Total
Installation 211500  x 159 x 1.1519 = £3,873.67
Contractors Nota: Feather coat floar prior \o install.
5 09 00 GO 00-0010 SY Milliken Carpet Tile & Aghesive §7,441.68
NPP Task Quantity Unit Price Factat Tolat
Instalation 175.00 X 4050 x 1.0500 = §7,441.88
Contractors Note: Supply Milliken Carpel tile and adhesive for locker araas per plan.
8 03 00 00 00-0011 SF Chitewich Tlles, Adhesivas, and Primer §7,111.13
NPP Task Quanbty Unit Price Factor Total
Instaliation 830.00  x 1076  «x 1.0500 = §7.111.13
Contractors Note: Supply Chilewich tiles, adhesive, and primer for main walkway areas per pfan,
7 0265 19 00-0012 LF 4" High 1/8" Viny! Plaslic Base, All Colors $§1,447.52
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installation 476.00 x 284 x 1.1519 = $1.447.52
Confractors Note: Fumish and install 4” vinyl cover base al walls adjacent to new carpet.
8 02 68 13 000017 sy 20 Ounce, Pattemned, Nylon Carpet Tile $3,538.00
Excludea Quantity Unit Price Facior Tatal
Matedat installation 23500 x 13.07  «x 11519 = $3,538.00
Contractors Note: Labor to instail new carpet tiles angd chifiwich fiooring. Line item s labor only. material costs are in NPP
tems.
Propazal Review Detail - Calegory Page 1 of 7
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Proposal Review Defail - Category Continued..

Date: May 15, 2018
Jab Order #:: 056415.01
Tile: Viilage of Orland Pari - Heaith & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations Supplemental

Recl# CSi Number Nod.

uoMm Description

Milliken and Chilewhich - Mens Locker Room

Line Total

1

9 09 68 (8 00-0049 sy Chemical Prepare Existing Concrete Floor Prior To Installation Of Carpet $1,580.87
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
(nstalation 235.00 x 584 X 11519 = $1,580.87
Gontractors Note: Remove glue from flooc,
Subtotal for Milliken and Chilewhich - Mens Locker Roomrr $31,268.27
Milliken and Chilewhich - Womens Locker Room J
10 0174 1900-0013 EA 20 CY Dumpster (3 Ton) “Construction Debris" Note: Includgs delivery of 5440.26
durapster, rental cosl, pick-up coal, hauling, and disposal fee. Non-hazardous
malenal.
Quaniity Unit Pce Factor Totat
(natallation 1.00 X 382.20 x 11519 = $440.26
Contractaes Note: Disposal of debris.
1 0241 18 13-0003 GSF Commevcial Building Interiar <2000 SF (185 M2), Guting And Dizposal Ints $4,190.61
Dumpster Or Truck
Quantity Unit Price Faclor Tolal
Instzlialion 42800 X 850 «x 11518 = $4,190.61
Contractors Nota: Demo and remove existing floar tile, thin-sat. and wall base in drywall areas. Quanlity is 25% of fioor space
to account (or no celling or wall demo taking place,
12 03 31 13 00-0087 CY 250' (77 m) Hau), Non-Motarized, Concrele Buggy $578.31
Quantity Unit Prdce Faclor Total
tnstallation 15.00 X 3347 x 11519 = $578.31
Contractors Note: Buggy utilized to haul laar, loadng malerials and equipment o and from each location throughout building
each day.
13 03 54 00 00-0002 SF 1/8" Thick Sell Leveling Underlayment For Concrete Fioors including Surdace §3,131.80
Prsparation
Quantity Unit Price Factor Tota)
Instaliation 171000  x 159  x 11518 = $3,131.90
Contractors Nota: Feather coat flooring prior to install
14 09 a0 00 00-0010D sY Milliken Carpet Tile & Adhesive $5,953.50
NPP Task Quantity Unit Prce Factor Total
Installation 140.00 X 4080  x 1.0500 = $5,953.50
Cantractors Note: Supply new Mitliken Carpet tle and adhesive. Maleriat cost only.
15 09 00 00 00-0011 sF Chilewich Tiles, Adhesaives, and Primer §6,085.25
NPP Tnay Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
{nstallation 540,00 X 10.75 x 1.0500 = $6,095.25
Contractors Nota: Supply new Chilewhich tile, adheslve, and pirner, Maileriat cost onty.
16 09 85 18 00-0012 LF 4" Righ 1/8" Vinyl Plastic Base. All Colors $1,301.55
Quantity Unit Price Factar Totai
Installailan 428.00 X 264 x 1.1519 = $1,301.55
Contractors Note: Furnish and install 4 vinyl cover base at walls adjacent to new carpet.
17 09 88 13 00-0047 sY 20 Ounce, Patiemed, Nylon Carpel Tile $2,880.51
Excludes Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Mareral Installation 190.00 X 13.07 x 11519 = $2,860.51
Contractors Note: Labor to removs and Install new caipet and chilewich tile. Line item is tabar only
Praposal Review Detail - Catepory Page 2 of 7
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Propasal Review Detail - Category Continued..

Date: May 15, 2018
Job Order #:: 056415.01
Title: Village of Orland Park - Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renavations Supplemental
Rec# CS{Number Mod. [Hel ) Dascription Line Total
|Milliken and Chilewhich - Womens Locker Room '
N A
18 09 €8 18 0Q-0049 8Y Chemical Prepare Existing Concrate Flaa¢ Prigr To (nstzllation Of Carpel $1,278143
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Instalation 190.00 % 584 x 11519 = $1,278.15

Contractors Note: Remove glue from floor.

Subtotal for Milliken and Chilewhich - Womens Locker R« $25,830.04
Womens Lounge and Family Changing Areas I
19 0174 13 00-0003 cY Coflect Exdsting Dabris And Load inta Truck Or Durapster Note. Per CY of $452.01
debris removed
Quantity Unit Price Factor Tota)
(nstallation 2000 x 1962  x 11519 = $452.01

Contractors Noto: Collect demo debris and load into buggy carnts.

20 017419 00-0013 EA 20 CY Dumpster (3 Ton) “Construction Debris” Note. includes delivery of $440.26
dumpster, rental cost, pick-up cosi, hadling, and disposal fee. Nan-hazardous
mateanal,
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Inslallation 1.00 X 38220 x 1.1518 = $440.26

Contractors Note: Dumpsters oo site for debris disposai.

21 02 41 18 13-0003 GSF Commercial Building (nterior <2000 SF (186 M2), Guliing And Disposal Into $5,130.56
Durnpster Or Truek
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installation 52400 850 x 14519 = $5,130.56

Contracters Note: Demo and remnove existing fioor tile, thin-set, and wall base In drywall areas Quantity is 50% of floor space
to account for no ceiling or wall demo taking place

22 02 83 00 00-0161 SF HEPA Vacuum And Wel Clean Contaminated Area With Mild Detargent $129 88
Quantity Unit Price Facior Tolal
Installation 451.00 X 025 x 1.451¢ = $129.88

Contractors Note: Hepa filter equigment on site during demo o meet OSHA silica exposure cegutations.

23 03 01 30 71-0020 SF Epoxy Repair Cracks And Seals On Concrete, Includes Removal Of Conerele $5,002.15
To 1/2* Depth, Surface Preparation And Cleaning, Repair Of Surface, Gerout
And Finish
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Instaliation 31.00 X 4772 x 11518 = $5,002.15

Contractors Note: Patch and repair concrele subfloor/mortar bed as needed after demo. 20% of overal) arsa figured.

24 03 31 13 00-0087 cY 250' (77 m) Haul, Nan-Molarized, Concrete Buggy $771.08
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installaton 2000  x 3347 11518 = $771.08
Contractors Note: Buggy utilized to haul fioor, flooring materialz and equipment lo and fram each location throughaul building
each day.
25 03 54 00 00-0002 SF 1/8* Thick Self Leveling Underayment For Concrete Floors Including Surface $1,093.42
Preparation
Quantity Unil Prica Factor Total
Installation 587.00  «x 158 x 11519 = $1,09342

Contractars Note: Feather coat floar prior to carpel installation.

Proposal Review Detail - Category Paga 3ol 7
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Proposal Revlew Detall - Categary Continued..

Date: May 15, 2018
Job Order #:: 056415.01
Title: Village of Orland Park - Health & Fitness Center Locker Raam Renovations Supplemental
Rec# CSI Number Mod. uom Descriptlan Line Total
I—VI!omens Lounge and Family Changing Areas '
26 03 54 00 00-0003 SF 1/4" Thick Sell Leveling Underdayment For Gonersle Floars Including Surface $1,205.26
Preparation
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Installation 451,00 X 232 x 1.151¢ = $1,205.26
Contractors Note: Feather coat Haor priar to tile Instaliation.
27 07 85 19 00-D018 LF B0 Mil Neoprene Flashing, 18" Wide Strip $815.59
Quantity Unit Price Factor Tota!
Instaflation 105.00 X 757 x 1.1519 = 3915.59
Contractors Note: Walter pcoofing membrane al base of walls in wet areas.
28 07 92 00 00-0002 CLF 1/4" x 1/4” Jaint, Silicone Sealant And Caulking $314.31
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
Inslalfation 1.00 X 27286  x 1.1518 = $314.31
Cantractors Note: Caulk lop edge of new cove base tile.
29 D7 92 00 60-0002 0204 CLF For 1 Pan Mildew Resistant, Add 5§13.09
Quantity Unit Price Facior Total
Installaton 100 X 1138 x 11519 = $13.09
Contractors Note:
30 09 00 00 00-DO10D SY Milliken Carpet Tle & Adhesive $3,061.80
NPP Task Quantily Unit Price Factor Total
Instaltation 7200 x 40,50 x 1,0500 = $3,061.80
Contractors Note: Supply Milliken Carpet tiles and adhesiva. Mateal cost anly.
31 08 07 20 00-0018 SF Cut And Patch Hole To Malch Existing, > 100 SF To 250 SF §$2,014.85
Quantity Unit Price Facior Total
Installation 169.00 x 1038 x 11519 = $2,014.85
Contractors Note: Cul and palch base of drywall walls afier demo.
32 02 01 60 00-0003 SF Remove Setting Bed And Claan Area §1,885.81
Quantity Unit Price Factor Tolal
Installation 451 00 x 3.63 X 11518 = $1,885.81
Contractora Note: Scrape and clean flaor after demo and prapare far floor peep and new Hle installation,
33 09 28 13 00-DCD3 SF 172" Cementitious Backer Units For Instaliation On Floors $6887.19
Quantity Unit Prica Factor Tota}
Installation 189.00 x 3.83 X 1.1519 = $687.19
Contractors Note: Install durock at base of walls prior lo new tile base installation.
34 09 28 13 00-0003 0058 SF For Quantilies > 50 To 250, Add $83.44
Ouantity Unht Price Factor Total
Installation 169.00 X 048 x 1.151¢ = $93.44
Contractors Nots:
35 08 28 13 00-0003 0062 SF For Installation On Wall, Add $93.44
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
|nstatlation 169.400 X 0.48 x 1.1519 = $93.44
Contractors Note:
Proposal Review Detail - Category Page 40?7
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Proposal Revigw Detail - Category Continued..

Date: May 15, 2018
Job Order #:: 056415.01
Title: Village of Orland Park - Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations Supplemental

Rec# CSI Number Mod.

Uuom Description

LIne Total

|Womens Lounée and Family Chanéim;; Areas '
___

36 09 30 00 00-0001 SF DALTILE 2x2 Parcelain Tile - Portfolio Ash Grey PFQ5 $3,608.33
NPP Task Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
instaliation 47400 X 725 x 1.0500 = $3,608.33
Contractors Note: Supply specified DALTILE Porcalaln floor tile per project drawings including waste and attic stock. Lins item
is material only.
37 09 30 00 00-0002 LF DALTILE 6x12 Porcelain The Cove Base - Porfalio Ash Grey PF05 $3,125.85
NPP Tazk Quantity Unit Price Factor Tota|
Installation 223.00 X 1300 1.0500 = $3,125.85
Contractors Note: Supply specified DALTILE Porcelain cove base per project drawings including waste and atfic stock. Line
item is material only.
38 09 30 13 00-0001 SF Mounted Flcor Tile, Less Than 8"x8" Nole: (ncludes glazed porcelain, unglazed $2.280.64
porcelan and glazed ceramie tiles. Tiles mounled from back, side or frant in
12'x12°, 12'x24", or similar sized sheets.
Excludes . Quantity Unit Price Factor Yotal
Materal Instaliation 45100 x 438« 11619 = $2,260.64
Contractors Note: Instalt faor lile. line item is labor only. Matenal cost is in NPP jtem.
a9 09 30 13 00-0001 Q&7 SF For Chemical Resistant Epoxy Groui, Add $88.21
Quantity Unit Peice Factor Total
Installation 8700  x 096 x 11519 = $96.21
Contractors Nate:
40 08 30 13 00-0002 LF Glazed Poreslain, Unglazed Porcelain And Glazed Ceramic Cove Base Or Trim $2,052 41
Excludes Quantity Unii Price Factor Total
Matera Installation 23200  «x 766 11519 = $2,052.41
Contractors Note: Installation of cove base installed over existing wall tile in wet areas, and over driywall walis in non wet
areas. Line item is (abor only.
41 a9 30 13 00-0009 on78 LF For Chemical Resistant Epoxy Grout, Add $13529
Quantity Uni Price Factor Tolal
Installation 87.00 x 135 x 11518 = $13529
Confractors Note:
42 02 39 00 00-0001 SF Thin-Set - Latex Portland Cement Mortar $659.77
Quantity Unit Price Factor Total
(nstallatinn 45100  x 127 x 11519 = $659.77
Confractors Nota: Thin-sel sefting of new tite.
43 09 31 00 00-0001 0058 SF For Quantties > 1000, Deduct $0.00
Quanilty Unit Price Factor Tolal
Instaliation 000 x 041 11519 = $0.00
Contractors Nate:
44 02 &5 13 33-0005 SF Remove Glue From Cancrele Floor Note: Far remaval of give from VCT or §595.28
carpet placement Not to be used in conjunction with demolition taska
assaciated with foor tlle installation.
Quantity Unit Prica Factor Total
(nstallation 58400 X 087 x 11519 = $595.28
Contractors Note: Remove glue from floor after carpal demo.
Proposal Review Detall - Category Page Sof 7

5/15/2018



Froposal Review Datail - Catagery Continued..

Date: May 15, 2018
Job Order #: 056415.01
Title: Viltage of Orland Park - Health & Filness Center Locker Room Renavations Supglemental
Rec# CSI| Number Mod, uom Description Lina Tatal
Womens Lounge and Family Changing Areas '
g y gng ——
45 9 65 18 00-0012 LF 4" High 1/8" Vinyl Plasiic Base, All Colars $532 18
Quantity Unit Price Faclor Total
Instllation 175.00 X 2.64 x 1.1519 = 8532.18

Contractors Note: Fumnish and install 4” vinyl cover base st walls adjacent to new carpet.

46 09 85 18 00-0015 LF Vinyl Transition Strp, Brown Or Black £26.95
Quanbity Unit Price Faclor Tatal
(nslzliation 15.00 X 1.56 X 1.1519 = 326,95

Cantractors Note: Transitions between tile and carpel areas.

47 09 65 19 00-001S 0180 LF For Quaatities Up To 20, Add §10.02
Quantity Unil Price Factor Jotal
Installalion 15.00 X 058 x 1.1819 = $10.02

Contractors Nots:

48 0¢ 68 16 00-0057 SY Installation Ot Carpet Only. 25 To 34 Oz. includes Adhesive For Glue-down Oc¢ §1,038.51
Tack Strip For Padded Installations
Quantity Unil Price Factor TJotal
lnstallation 66.00  x 13686  x 19519 = $1,038.51

Contractors Note: Apply adhesive |0 prepped flooring for carpet.

49 09 91 23 00-0062 SF Paint Inledor Plaster/Drywall, 1 Coat Primer, Brush/Roller Work 887213
Quaentity Unlt Price Factor Total
Installation 135200 x 0.58  x 11519 = $872.13

Contractors Note: Prime walls sl base repair areas.

50 09 91 23 00-0064 SF Paint Intefor Plasier/Orywall, 2 Coals Paint, Brush/Roller Work $1,808.55
Quantity Unit Prica Facior Tolal
Installation 1,352.00 x 118 x 1.1519 = $1,806.55

Cantractors Nate: Paint walls at baze repair areas,

51 09 91 43 00-0004 SF Chemical Clean, Brush And Wash Concrete Or Masonry §524.70
Quantity Unil Price Factor Tolal
Installation 45100  x 101 x 11519 = $524.70

Contractors Note: Retumn afler grout has fully cured and clean tile.

52 10 21 16 00-0013 €A 57" Wige, Salld Phenolic Care Laminated Plastic, Shower Divider With Headrail $1,718.75
And Curtaln Track
Excfudes Quantity Unlit Price Factor Tota|
Mareria (ntallation 200 x 49735 x 11519 = $1,145.79
Demolition 200 24870 x 1.1518 = $572.98

Contractors Note: Remove, salvage, and reinstall shower partitions.

53 22 13 16 00-0€04 EA 4" Floar Ocaln With Stainless Steel Strainer, High Slican Cast (ron Fiting, No $2,584.22
Hub
Excludes Quantity Unit Price Facior Total
Matgeial (nstallation 8.00 x 188.21 X 11519 = $1,550.09
Demolition 8.00 x 11222 x 115819 = $1,034.13

Coantractors Note: Install new cavers for existing (7) floor drains.

Subtotal for Womens Lounge and Family Changing Area: $44,971.93

Propasal Review Detail - Category Pagm 80of 7
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Prapogal Reviaw Detail - Catagory Continued..

Date: May 15, 2018
Job Order #:: 056415.01
Title: Village of Ortand Park - Health & Fitness Center Locker Room Renovations Supplemental
Proposal Total $102.070.24
This praposal total represents the correct total for the proposal. Any discrepancy betwaen (ine lotals,
stih-tatals And (he nmnogal tnizal is dus Jo mundinn of 1he ling intals and sub-tomls
The Percent of NPP on this Proposal: 36.66%
Page 7 of 7
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€ ORLAND PARK
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Tha undersigned  Anthony Izzi ,as Authorized Agent/Vice President
(Enter Name of Person Making Cerlification)  (Enter Tille of Person Making Cenification)

and on beholf of _ F.H. Paschen, S.N, Nielsen & Associates LIC | cettifies that:
(Enter Nome of Business Organization)
1) BUSI IZAT|ON:

The Proposer Is authorized to do bustness In lllinols: Yes [X] No[ ]

Federal Employer |.D.#: _ 364518443
lor Social Securily # if a sole proprietor or individual)

The form of business organizotion of the Proposer is (check one):

___ Sole Proprietor
___Independent Contractor (Individuol)

___ Partnership
X LC
__Corporation
(State of Incerporation) (Date of Incorporation)
2) ELIGIBILITY TO ENTER INTQ PUBLIC CONTRACTS: Yes [x] No [}

The Proposer is eligible to enter into public contradis, and is not barred from contracting with ony unit of
state or locoi government as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3, or 33E-4 of the lilinois
Criminal Code, or of any similar offense of "Bid-rigging" or "Bid-rofating" of ony siote or of the United

States.
3) SEXUAL HARRASSMENT POLICY: Yes [y] No [ ]

Please be advised that Public Act 87-1257, effective July 1, 1993, 775 ILCS 5/2-105 {A) has been
amended to provide that every porty to a public coniract must have o written sexual harassment policy in
place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A} {4) and includes, ot a minimum, the following
information: (I) the illegality of sexual harassmant; (I} the definition of sexuol harassment under Stote law;
() o description of sexual harassment, utilizing examples; (IV) the vendor's internal comploint process
including penalties; (V) the legal recourse, invesligotive and complaint process availoble through the
Depariment of Human Rights (the “Department”) and the Human Rights Commission {the “Commission”);
(V1) direclians on how 1o canfact the Depariment and Commission; and (Vl) prolection agoinst retaliction
as provided by Section 6-101 of the Act. {lllinois Human Righis Acl). (emphasis cdded). Pursuant to 775
ILCS 5/1-103 {M) {2002), ¢ “public conlract’ includes ”...every controct to which the State, any of its
pelitical subdivisions or ony municipal corporation is a party."

[ e = e - ——— " = — e —
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4) EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE: Yes [] No [ ]

3)

© ————— — e i ——— =
Certificole of Compliance {Construction) Poge 2

During the performance of this Project, Proposer agrees to comply with the “illinois Human Rights Act”,
775 ILCS Title 5 and the Rules and Regulations of the lllinois Department of Human Rights published af
44 lllincls Adminisirative Code Section 750, el seq. The

Proposer shall: (I} not discrimincte agoinst any employee or applicont for employment becouse of race,
color, religion, sex, morital stotus, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap
unrelated to obilily, or on unfovoreble discharge from military service; (Il) examine all job clossifications to
determine if minorily persons or women are underutilized ond will take appropricte affirmative action fo
rectify any such underulilization; {Ill) ensure all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or
on its behalf, it will state that all appliconts will be offorded equol opportunity without discrimination
because of race, color, religion, sex, marilal status, natienal origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental
handicap unrelaled 1o obilily, or an unfavorable discharge from mililary service; (IV) send to each labor
organization or represeniative of workers with which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other
agreement or understanding, o natice advising such lobor organization or representative of the Vendor's
obligations under the lllinois Human Rights Act ond Deportment's Rules and Regulations for Public
Contract; (V) submit reports as required by the Department’s Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts,
furnish all relevont information as may from fime to time be requested by the Depariment or the
conlracling agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department’s Rules
and Regulofions for Public Contracts; {VI) parmit access to all relevant books, records, cccounts and work
sites by personnel of the contracting agency ond Deportment for purposes of investigalion to ascertain
complionce with the lilinois Human Rights Act oand Departmeni’s Rules and Regulations for Public
Conlracis; and (VIl) include verbotim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity
Clause in every subcontract it owards under which any pertion of this Agreement cbligations are
underioken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subconiractor. In tha same
manner as the other provisions of this Agreement, the Proposer will be liable for compliance with
applicable provislons of this clouse by such subcontractors; and furiher it will promptly notify the
coniracting agency and the Deportment in the event any subcontracior fails or refuses to comply
therewith. In addition, the Proposer will not utilize any subconiractor declared by the lllincis Hurnan Rights
Department to be ineligible for controcts or subcontracts with the Stote of lllinois or any of its political
subdivisions or municipal corporations.  Subcontract” meaons any agresmeni, arrangement or
understonding, written or otherwise, between the Proposer and any person under which any poriton cf the
Proposer’s obllgations under one or more public coniracis is performed, undertaken or assumed; the lerm
“subcontract”, however, shall not include any ogreement, arrangement or understonding in which the
porlies stand in the relationship of an employer and an employee, or between o Proposer or other
organization ond ils customers. In the event of the Proposer’s noncomplionce with any provision of this
Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the lllinois Humon Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations for
Public Contracls of the Departmeni of Human Rights the Proposer moy be declared non-responsible and
therefore ineligible for future conlrocts or subcontracts with the Stote of lllinois or any of its political
subdivisions or municipal corporations, and this cgreement moy be conceled or avoided in wheole or in
part, and such other sanclicns or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by stalute
or regulation.

PREVAILING WAGE COMPLIANCE: Yes [x] No []

In the manner and to the extent required by low, this conroct is subject to the lilincis Prevailing Woge Act
and to oll laws governing the payment of wages to labarers, workers and mechanics of Coniractor or any
subconiractor of the Coniractor bound 1o this agreement who is performing services covered by this
controct. If awerded the Contract, per 820 ILCS 130 ef seq. as amended, Contractor shall pay not less

———s - |




than the prevailing hourly rate of wages, the generally prevailing rate of hourly wages for legal holiday
ond overtime work, ond the prevailing hourly rate for welfare and other benefits as determined by the
Ilinois Department of Labor or the Villoge and as set forth in the schedule of prevailing wages for this
coniract to all loborers, workers and mechaonics performing work under this contract (ovailable ot
http://www.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/Rates.aspx).

The undersigned Contractor further stipulates and certifies that it has maeintained o satisfactory record of
Prevailing Wage Act complience with no significant Prevailing Wage Act violations for the past three (3)
years. In accordance with Public Act 94-0515, the Contractor will submit 1o the Village certified payroll
records (o include for every worker employed on the project the name, address, telephone number, social
security number, job classification, hourly wages paid in each pay period, number of hours worked each
day and starting and ending time of work each day) on a monthly basis, along with o stotement affirming
that such records are true and accurate, that the wages paid to each worker ore not less thon the required
prevailing rate and that the Contractor is oware that knowingly filing felse records is o Closs B
Misdemeanor.

6) PARTICIPATION IN APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING PROGRAM: Yes [x] No [ ]

Contractor participotes in apprenticeship end treining programs applicable to the work 1o be performed
on the project, which are approved by and registered with the United States Depariment of Labor’s Office
of Apprenticeship.

Name of A&T Program: Signatory to Carpenters, laborers & Operating Engineers

See Attached Current Certs

Brief Description of Program:

7) TAX CERTIFICATION: Yes [{] No [ ]

Contractor is current in the payment of any tax administerad by the lllinois Depariment of Revenue, or if it
is: (@) it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established
by the appropriate Revenue Act; or (b) it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Ravenue
for payment of ol taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

1 e e
Cerlilicate of Complionce (Conslruction)

Poce —



U.S. DEPARTMENT OI' LABOR - OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP
APPRENTICESHIP CERTIFICATION

F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc. LLC
5515 N. East River Road
Chicago , IL 60656

The following individuals are apprentices registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Officc of
Apprenticeship, under the sponsorship of program [L017650001 - CHICAGO REGIONAL COUNCIL OF
CARPENTERS APPR & TRG :

CHICAGO REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS APPR & TRG
1256 ESTES AVENUE
ELK GROVE VILLAGE, IL 60007

Date
Apprentice Apprentice . . Date Date
D SSN Name Occupation App';f;“;if““" Cancelled Completed
CARPENTER
ILI6NOGO 1 15|**+++q658] JOHNSON. | “gn57v1y /62016
ERICL. )
Hybrid
CARPENTER
IL14NOGO 137 ¥+#rx1962| RODRIGUEZ | ™ n567 vy 8/29/2014
ROSA P, )
Hybrid
UILDER
SMITH, BUI
LISNOG2119[****#597s| U bR | (Comey (0206 | /202015
V1) Hybrid

Certified by the U.S. Departnient of Labor
Date Issued: 5/4/2018

*¥**VOID 90 DAYS FROM ISSUE DATE****



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR - OFFICE OF APPRENTICESH!IP
APPRENTICESHIP CERTIFICATION

F.H. PASCHEN
5515 NORTH EAST RIVER ROAD
CHICAGO, IL 60656

The following individuals are apprentices registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Office of
Apprenticeship, under the sponsorship of program IL012020003 - OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL
#150:

OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL #150
19800 W. SOUTH ARSENAL ROAD
WILMINGTON , (L 60481

r X Date )
Apprentice Apprentice ' b op Date Date
D SSN Name Occupation Appt;r:gt;cﬂeslup Cancelled Completed
OPERATING
* LACEY, ENGINEER
IL14N0S9867|***¥*9530 JOHN (0365 V1) 6/2/2014
J Hybrid

Certified by the U.S. Department of Labor
Date Issued: 5/4/2018

2+ VOID 90 DAYS FROM ISSUE DATE****



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR - OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP
APPRENTICESHIP CERTIFICATION

F. H. Paschcn
5515 N. East River Road
Chicago , IL 60656

The following individuals are apprentices registercd with the U.S. Department of Labor, Office of
Apprenticeship, under the sponsorship of program [L017990001 - Chlcagoland Laborers:

Chicagoland Laborers
1200 OLD GARY AVE.
CAROL STREAM , IL 60188

[ Armr b [ Date
Appif)ntlce SSN Apﬁ;%‘;me Occupation | Apprenticeship Calz::led Coggigted
~ Began
CONSTRUCTION
: CRAFT
[L2018002437|*****7368 5&'}::,’5":5‘ LABORER 5/2/2018
y (0661 V1)
Time-Based

Certlfied by the U.S. Department of Labor
Date Issued: 5/14/2018

“#*4VOID 90 DAYS FROM ISSUE DATE****



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR - OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP
APPRENTICESHIP CERTIFICATION

F. H. Paschen
5515 N. East River Road
Chicago , IL 60656

The following individuals are apprentices registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Office of
Apprenticeship, under the sponsorship of program IL017990001 - Chicagoland Laberers:

Chicagoland Laborers

1200 OLD GARY AVE.
CAROL STREAM , [L 60188
Apprentice | ggy Apprentice | o0 ation | A r]e)nattizeslli Date Date |
1D Name p ppngan J Cancelled Completed
CONSTRUCTION
| CRAFT
IL2018002663 Young, Ashley | LABORER 5/112018

(0661 V1)
Time-Based

Certified by the U.S. Department of Labor
Date Issued: 6/5/2018

¥¥++VOID 90 DAYS FROM ISSUE DATE****



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR - OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP
APPRENTICESHIP CERTIFICATION

F.H. Paschen
5515 N. East River Road
Chicago , IL 60656

The following individuals are apprentices registered with the U.S. Departiment of Labor, Office of
Apprenticeship, under the sponsorship of program IL017990001 - Chicagoland Laborers

Chicagoland Laborers
1200 OLD GARY AVE.
CAROL STREAM , 1L 60188

. Date
Apprentice Apprentice : . Date Date
ID SSN Name Occupation ApprBeélgt;;eship Cancelled | Completed
Michael CONSTRUCTION
IL2018000399| *¥*¥*4368 Reed Jt CRAET LABORER [1/t5/2017

Certifled by the U.S, Department of Labor
Date Issued: 3/12/2018

*+44VOID 90 DAYS FROM ISSUE DATE***




8) AUTHORIZATION & SIGNATURE:

| certify that | am authorized to execute this Certificate of Compliance on behalf of the Contractor set forth
on the Proposal, that | have personal knowledge of oll the information set forth herein and thot all
statements, representations, that the Proposal is genuine ond not collusive, and information provided in or
with this Certificate are true and accurate. The undersigned, having become fomilior with the Project
specified, proposes to provide and fumish all of the lobor, meterials, nacessary taols, expendable
equipment and cll utility and transportotion services necessary to perform and complete in a workmanlike
manner all of the work required for the Projec.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

Stnoture of Aufhoriz&&Ofﬁcer

Anthony Tzzi
Neme of Authorized Officer
Authorized Agent/Vice President
Title

June 5, 2018
Date

— —— I8 - - e B ——————
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®
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/CDIYYYY)
06/06/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE tS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorged.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and condltions of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certlficate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lleu of guch endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT
MARSH USA INC. | "PHONE FAX
Attn: chicago. CertRequest@marsh.com - ADORESS,
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER & : Zurich American Insurance Company 16535
IngﬁFgaschen INSURER B ; American Zurch (nsurance Company 40142
S.N, Nielsan & Assaciates, LLC INSURER C : American Guarantes ang Lizbility Insurance Company 26247
Altn: Nick Biski i
2515 N Ea9t River Fioad INSURER D : [ndian Harbor Insyrance Company 36940
Chicagp, IL 60656 INSURER E :
INBURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CH009002203-01 REVISION NUMBER: (

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICRH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS,

INSR

AODL{SUBR

POLICY EFF
MM/IOD/YYYY)

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | wvp POLICY NUMBER 1 (h:al%%WYPY) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY GLO 563476-05 100172097 10/01/72018 EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
cume o [X ] occur DG TORENTED 000
|| MED EXP (Any one persan) 3 10,000
|| PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 1.000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
poucy | X | FE& 2,000,000
| JECT Loc FRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 000,
OTHER { s
A | AUTCMOBILE LIARILITY BAP5833474.05 1001/2017 100112018 %Lghgalbgﬁ()SlNGLE UMY $ 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per porsen) | §
| OWNED SCHEDULED -
|| AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per acaident)| $
X | MRED Y| NON-OWNED [ PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| ~ | AUTOS ONLY ] AUTOS ONLY {Pef accldanty
) S
© | |umerenaiae | X [occur SXS 0222911-01 100172017 [100172018 | cAcH OCCURRENCE 5 1,000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000
DED I I RETENTION § s
B |WORKERS COMPENSATION WC 5833475-05 {ADS) ORTTWI7 [10R0T/2018 X | E%‘wre | 103
g |ANDEMPLOYERS LIABILITY YIN WC 5833477-05 (W 10012017 | 100017208
ANYPROPRIETOR/PAR TNER/EXECUTIVE W) EL EACH ACCIOENT s 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E NIA "
(Mandatory (n NH) £.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE! § ,000.000
W éas. describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - POUICY LIMIT | § [
O | Professional / CEO7420104-04 1010172017 1010172018 Each Act 5,000,000
Pafiuiion Uability "SIR: $250,000 Aggregate 5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORO 101, Additianal Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more apaca la requlred)
Ra: Job: 1550-308: Odand Park Hegith and Filness Canlsr Lacker Roam Ranovations

Village of Orand Park and Ineir respeclive officers, Inustees, directars, employees and agenls isfare included a5 addilional insured (axcept Workers' Comp

thon) whese cequired by writlen contract This insurance

is primary and non-contnbutory over any axisling insuraace and fimited to iabiity ansing out of the oparations of the named insured and whare required by written cantracl Watver of subrogation is appricable wher
required by writlan canlracl Excess Liabilty is follaw farm of primary sebject to poficy lerms, canditions and exciusions. XCU-Explosion, Callapse, Underground is included on the Genera) Liabliiy palicy.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

vilage of Orland Park
14700 Soulh Ravinia Ave
Ontand Park, IL 60462

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Mzrsh USA Inc.

Manashi Mukherjee

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 057572

Loc # Chicago

A
A‘COR, D’ ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 2 of 2
AGENCY NAMED INSURED

MARSH USA INC. F.H. Paschen

S.N. Niefsen & Associales, LLC
POLICY NUMBER Attn: Nick Bilst
5515 N. Easi River Road
Chicago, (L 60658
CARRIER NA{C CODE

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
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Bond # 30042823

ATA bocument A312™ - 2010

Performance Bond

CONTRACTOR:
(Name, legol starus and address)

SURETY:

of business)
F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Associates LLC

5515 N. East River Road
Chicago, !Minois 60656

OWNER:
{Name, legal status and address)

151 N. Franklin Sireet
Chicago, IL 60606

Village of Ocland Park
14700 Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, (llinois 60462

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: June 4, 2018

Amount: Three Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Four Hundred Four
& §0/100-———0Duollars ($333,404.50)

Description:
(Name and locarion)

Qrland Park Health & Fltness Genter
Locker Room Renovations

BOND
Date: June 4, 2018
(No! earlier than Construction Coniract Date)

Three Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Four Hundred Four
Amount: g 50/100——--Dollars (§333.404.50)

Modifications to this Bond: [ None [1 See Section 16
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: (Corporate Seal) Company:

F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Ass C

Signature:
Name  Roland Schneider
and Title: Authorized Agent

Signature:
Name

Continental Casualty Company

nental Casuaity Company

Adrienne C. Stevefson
and Title: Aftorney-In-Fact

(Name; legal status and principal place

This dacument has imponant legal
consequences, Consultation with
an attomey is encouraged with
respect {o its completion or
modification.

Any singular reference to
Contractor, Surety, Owner or
other party shal! be consideregd
plural where appliceble.

AIA Dacument A312-2010
tombines two separate bonds, a
Performance Bond and a
Payment Bond, into one form.
This is not a single combined
Performance and Payment Bond.

(Corporate Seal

(4ny additional signatures appear on the last page of this Performance Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY — Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:
Marsh USA Inc. (drchitect. Engineer or other partv:)
540 W. Madison Sl
Suite 1200

Chicago. IL 60861
312.627.6000

0410



§ 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

§ 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligaton under
this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.

§ 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety’s obligation under this Bond shall arise
after
1 the Ownrer first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring
a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among
the Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor’s performance. If the Owner does not
request a conference, the Surety may, within five (3) business days alter receipl of the Owrer's nolice,
request such a conference. If the Surety timely requests a conference. the Owner shall attend. Unless
the Owner agrees othenwvise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten
(10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the Owner’s notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the
Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract,
but such an agreement shall not waive the Owner’s right. 1if anv, subsequently {0 declare a Contractor
Defanlt:
2 (he Owner declares a Contraclor Defaull, tenninates the Construciion Contract and notifies (he Surety:
and
3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the ternis of the
Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.

§ 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure
to comply with a condition precedent to the Surety’s obligations. or release the Surety from its obligations, except to
the extent Uhe Surety demonstrates actual prejudice.

§ 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3. the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety’s expense
take one of the following actions:

§ 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor. with the consent of the Owner. to perform and complete the Construction Contract:

§ 5.2 Undertake (o perforn and complete the Construction Contract itsell, through its agenis or independent
contractors;

§ 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for
performance and completion of the Construction Contract. arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the
Owner and a contractor selecled with the Owner’s concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds
executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract. and pay to the Owner the
ampunt of damages as described in Section 7 1n excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as
a result of the Contractor Default; or

§ 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for corupletion, or obtain a niew contractor and with reasonable
promptness under the circumstances:
1 Adfier investigation, delermine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and. as soon as
practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
.2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owrer, citing the reasons for denial.

§ 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to
be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety
demanding that the Surety perform its obligadons under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any
rermedy available (o the Owner. If the Surely proceeds as provided in Section 3.4, and the Owner refuses the payment
or the Surcty has denied liability. in whole or in part. without further notice the Owner shall be catitled to erforce any
remedy available to the Owner.




§ 7 1f the Surety elects to act under Section 3.1, 3.2 or 3.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shail not
be greater than those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the respornsibilities of the Owrer to the
Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner urder the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the
Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price. the Surety is obligated, without duplication. for
1 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the
Construction Contract;
.2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor’s Default, and
resulting from the actions or fajlure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and
3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actnal
damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.

§ 8 [ the Surely elects to act under Section 5.1. 5.3 or 3.4, (he Surety’s liability is limited to the amonnt of this Bond.

§ 9 The Surery shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the
Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such
unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its
heirs, executors, administraters, successors and assigns.

§ 10 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change. including changes of time. (o the Construction Contract or to
related subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.

§ 11 Any proceeding. legal or equitable. under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in
the location in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration
of Contractor Default or within two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety
refuses or fails to perform its obligations under this Bond. whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph
are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation av ailable to sureties as a defense in the jursdiction of
the suit shall be applicable.

§ 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page
on which their signature appears.

§ 13 When this Bond has been furnished to compiy with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where
the construction was to be perforned, any provision in this Bond con(licting with said statutory or legal requirement
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisiens conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be
deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and
not as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definitions

§ 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction
Contract after all proper adjustments have been made. including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received
or to be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or other claims for damages 1o which the Contracter is
entitled, reduced by all valid and proper pavrents made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction
Contract.

§ 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page.
including all Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents,

§ 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, 1o perform or othenwise to
comply with a material term of the Construction Contract.

§ 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner. which has nat been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required
under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the
Construction Contract

§ 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.

§ 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond
shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.




§ 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space Is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY

Company: (Corporate Seal) Company: {Corporate Seal)
Signature: Signature;

Name and Title: Name and Title:

Address Address

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears In RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.




Bong # 30042623

AIA Document A312™ - 2010

Payment Bond

CONTRACTOR: SURETY:

(Name, legal status and address) Name, legal status and principal place
F.H. Paschen, 5.N. Nielsen & Associales LLC of business)

5515 N. Easl River Road

Chicago. lllinois 60656 Continental Casualty Company

151 N. Frankiin Street

OWNER: Chicago, IL 80606

(Name, legal status and address)
Village of Orland Park

14700 Ravinia Avenue
Odand Park, tllinols 60482

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: June 4, 2018

Three Hundred Thidy Three Thousand Four Hundred Four

AmOUIL g 1/400——Dolars (§333,404.50)

Description:
(Name and location)

Orland Park Health & Fitness Center
Locker Room Renavations

BOND
Date: June 4, 2018
(Not earlier than Construction Coniract Date)

Three Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Faur Hundred Foor

AMOUNE: o /100 Dallars ($333,404 50)

Modifications to this Bond: [0 None [0 See Section 18
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: Compgny (Corporate Sealj

F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assaci ental Casually Cormpany

Signature: ignature
Name Roland Schnei Adrienne C. Stevenson
and Title: and Title: Attomey-In-Fact

ent
(4ny additional signa!uresAagppear on the last page of this Payment Bond.)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY — Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

Marsh USA Inc. (4rchitect, Engineer or other partv:)
540 W. Madisan St

Suite 1200

Chicago, IL 60661
312.627.6000

This document has important legal
consequences. Consultation with
an attarney Is encouraged with
respecl to its completion or
modification.

Any singular reference to
Contractor, Svrety, Owner or
other party shall be considered
plural where applicable.

AJA Document A312-2010
combines two separate bonds, a
Performance Bond and a
Payment Bond, into one form.
This Is not a singte combined
Performance and Payment Bond.

(10



§ 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their lieirs, executors, administratars. successors
and assigns to the Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for nse in the performance of the
Construction Contract. which is incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.

§ 2 If the Contractor promptly makes pavment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemmnifies and holds
hannless the Owrer from claims. demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials
or equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. then the Suretv and the Contractor
shall have no obligation under this Bond.

§ 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety’s obligation to the Owner under this Bond
shall arise afier the Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13)
of claims, demands, liens or suits against the Owner or the Owner’s property by any person or enlity seeking payment
for Iabor. materials or equipment furnished for usc in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered
defense of such claims, demands. liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.

§ 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety’s expense
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand. lien or suit.

§ 5 The Surety’s obligations to a Claimant under (his Bond shall arise afler the following:

§ 5.1 Claimants. who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,

.1 have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the
amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were. or equipment was, furnished or
supplied or for whom the labor was done or performed. within ninety (90) days after having last
performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment included in the Claim; and

2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).

§ 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at
the address described in Section [3).

§ 6 1f a notice of non-pavment required by Section 3.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to
satisfv a Claimant's obligation to furnish a wrilten notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.

§7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall
promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:

§ 7.1 Send an answer (o the Claimant. with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim.
stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and

§ 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.

§ 7.3 The Surety’s failure to discharge its gbligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to
constitute a waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed
amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its
obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2. the Surety shall indemnify the Claimani for the reasonable attorney’s
fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant,

§ 8 The Surety’s total obligation shal} not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney’s
fees provided under Section 7.3. and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any pavments made in good faith
by (he Surety.

§ 9 Amounts owed by the Owner (o the Contractor under (he Construclion Contract shall be used for (he perfonmance
of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the
Contractor fumishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds earned by the Contractorin the
performance of the Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this
Bornd. subject to the Owner’s priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.




§ 10 The Surety shall not be ligble to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are
unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of anv costs or expenses of any
Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this Bond no obligation to make payments 1o, or give notice on behalf
of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.

§ 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of anv change. including changes of time, to the Constmction Contract or to
related subcontracts. purchase orders and other obligations.

§ 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent
jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the
expiration of one year from the date (1) on which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to

Section 3.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or
equipment were furnished by anyonc under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the
provisions of this Paragraph are void or prolubited by law. the minimuom period of limitation available to sureties as a
defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

§ 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown
on the page on which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims. however accomplished. shall be
sufficient compliance as of the date received.

§ 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where
the canstruction was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement
shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutery or other legal requirement shall be
deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished. the intent is that Uus Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and
not as a common {aw bond.

§ 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and
Ovwner shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

§ 16 Definitions
§ 16.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum;
J the name of the Claimant:
2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment {urnished;
3 acopy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was
furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract:
4 abrief description of the labor, materials or equipment fumished;
.5 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in
the performance of the Construction Contract;
6 the (otal amount eamned by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of
the Claim;
the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
8 the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the
date of the Claim.

~

§ 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direc( contrac( with the Contractor or with a subcontraclor of the
Contractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term
Claimant also inctudes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien
or similar statute against the real property upon which the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to
include without limitation in the terms “labor, materials or equipment” that part of waler, gas. power, light, heat. oil.
gasoline, telephorie service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract. architectural and engineering
services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor’s subcontractors, and all other
items for which a mechanic’s lien may be assented in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were
furnished.

§ 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page.
inciuding all Contract Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents,




§ 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required
under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the
Construction Contract.

§ 16.5 Contract Documeats. All the documents that comprise the agreement between tite Owner and Contractor.

§ 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond
shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor,

§ 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

{Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY

Company: (Corporate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seaf)
Signature; Signature:

Name and Title: Name and Title:

Address Address

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.




State of IL s
County of DuPage ’

On June 13,2018 , before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, residing
therein, duly commissioned and swarn, personally appeared

Adrienne C. Stevenson

known to me to be Attorney-in-Fact of Continental Casualty Company
the corporation described in and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed
the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year stated in this certificate above.

My Comrnissicn Expires 6/8/2020

C R HERNANDEZ
Otlicial Seal
Notary Putlic - State ol thnois
My Commission Expires Jun 8, 2020

=




POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know AN Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of
Hartforgd, en [linois insurance company, and American Cesually Company of Reading, Pennsylvanis, a Pennsylvania insurance company (hercin called
“the CNA Companies™), are duly organized end existing insurance comipenies having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of [llinois,
and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Adrienne C. Stevenson | Individually

of Chicago, IL , their truc and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal
and execute tor and on therr behall bonds, undertakings and other obligailory instruments of similar nature

— In Unlimited Amaounts —
Surety Bond Number: 30042623
Principal: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Associates LLC
Obligee:  Village of Orland Park

and (o bind them thereby ns fully and to the same extent as if such instruments werc signed by a duly authorized officer of their insurance companies and
all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Atomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resotutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly
adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the insurance companies.

lo Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Vice President and their corporate seais to be hereto
affixed on this 3rd day of June, 20135.

Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Cagyalty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

7

Paul T. Brutlat Wee President

Siate of South Dekota, County of Minnehaha, ss:

On this 3rd day of June, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat to me known, who, being by me duly swem, did depose and say: that he
resides in the City of Sioux Fslls, State of South Dakots; that he is a Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an [llinois insurance company,
National Fire lusurance Company of Hartford, an lllinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a
Pennsylvania insurance company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the scats 6fsaid insurance companies; that the
seals affixed to the said mstrument are such carporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Dircctors of said
tnsurance companies and that he signed his name thereto pursoant to like authoriry, and acknowledges same to be the act and decd of said insurance
companies.

:Ah\mww~mvw\q\\ 0,
i S. EICH :
NOTARY PUBLIC H
SOUTH DAKOTA 4

$nAAnRLian e vaannanhan &

My Commission Expires February 12, 2021 S. Eich Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, D. Bult, Assistant Secrctary of Continental Casually Company, an [llinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an
llinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvenia, a Pennsy{vanin insurance company do hereby cenify that the
Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further cenify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance
companies prinled on the reverse hereof s still in force. In testimony whereaf | have hereunto subscribed my name and afTixed the seal of the said
insurance companics this  13th  day of June . 2018 .

Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

D. Bult Assistant Secretary
Form F6R534-2012



Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

ADOPIED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY

This Power of Altorney 1s made and executed pursuaat to and by authonity of the fellowing resolution duly adopted by the Board of Direclors of the Company at a
mecting held on May 12, 1995,

“RESOLVED That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and Instruments on bekalf of the
Company provided that the narne of such aothorized officer and a description af the documents, agreements ar wstrumenis that such officer may sign will be
provided in wriling by the Scnior or Group Vice President to the Sceretary of the Camparty prior to such execution becoming effective

This Power of Atiomey ss sigred by Paul T Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant (o the above resplution tw execute pover ol atlorneys on
behall of Continentat Casualry Compaay

This Power of Attomey 15 signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the foitowing Resolunon adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by
unanimous wrtien conser dated the 25" day of April, 2012:

“Whercas, the bylews of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Drrectors has authorized various officers (the “Authorized OfTicers™)to execule
varous palicies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instrumerits of like nature, and

Whereas, {rom time lo ime, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy fornyat, may be provided vig facsitmile or
atherwise 1n an clectronic format (collectively, “Electronic Signatures™), Now therefore be it resolved: that the Elecironic Signalure af any Authorized Officer
shall be valid and binding on the Company *

ADOPTED DY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMI'ANY OF HARTFORD

This Power of Attomey 1s made und executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly edepled by (he Beard of Directors of the Company by
unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1365

“RESOLVED That any Sentor or Group Viee Presient may authorize an officer lo sign speclfic documents, agreements and instruments ot behalf of the
Company pravided that the name of such authorized afficer and a desersption of the documments, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be
provided 11 writing by the Semor or Group Vice President ta the Seeretary of (he Company prior ta such execution becoming effective ™

This Power of Attarney ts signed by Paul T Bruflat, Vice President, who has been autherized pursuant to the abave resolution to cxecute gower of altormeys on
behalf of National Fire Insurance Company of Hartfard

This Power of Atlorney 15 signed and sealed by facsinile under and by the autharity of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Comgany by
unamous written consent dated the 25™ day of Apnl, 2012:

“Whereas, tht bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Direclors has auihorized various officets (the “Autharized Officess™)ta exceute
various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obhgatory inssuments of like nature, and

Whereas, from time to Lime, the signature of the Authonzed Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or
atherwizse in an etectronic formal (coflectively, “Electronic Signatures™); Now therefore be 1t resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer
shall be vaiid and binding on the Company *

ADOPTED BY ‘THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA

This Power of Artorney is made pnd executed pursuant to and by nuthority of the following resolution duly adapted by the Board of Dircetars of the Company by
unanimous writtes cansent dated May 10, [995:

“RESOLVED: That any Senior or Geoup Vice President may authorize an officer 10 sign specific documents, agreements and instruments an behalf of the
Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a descriptior: of the documents, agreements or instrurnents that such officer may sygn will be
provided in wnting by the Sentor ar Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective ~

This Power of Attomey 1s signed by Pau! T Bruflat, Viee President, who hes been authorized pucsuant to the abave resolution to execute power of attarncys on
behalf of American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

This Power of Anomey 1s signed and sealed by facsimile urder and by the authonity of the followiag Resolution adopted by the Beard of Directors of the Compuny by
unammous written consenit dated the 25™ day of Aprit, 2012;

“Whereas, lhe bylaws of the Company ar specific resolution of the Board of Directors has autharized various officers (the “Authorized Officers™)lo exectte
various policies, bands, undcrrakings and other abligatory instruments of hke nature, and

Whereas, {com time to time, the sigaature of the Authorized Officers, in addition (o being provided in onginal, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or
therwise in an electronic format {callectively, “Electrontc Signatures™); Now therefore be 1l resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authonzed Officer
shall be vaiid and binding on the Company



